GENERAL AGREEMENT ON RESTRICTED

L/7300

24 September 1993
Limited Distribution

TARIFFS AND TRADE

BUDGET ESTIMATES
FOR

THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1994

93-1480



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTIN:. & v & o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o

ANNEX A,

ANNEX B.

ANNEX C.

ANNEX D.

ANNEX E.

Analysis of increases of 1994 estimates over 1993
appropriations - Summary . . . . . . . ¢ . 0 . 0 .

Summary of 1994 expenditure estimates . . . . . . .
Detailed schedule of 1994 expenditure estimates . .

Consolidated schedule by object of 1994 expenditure
estimates . . . . . . . . v e 0 e e e e e e e e

Explanatory notes on 1994 expenditure estimates . .

PART I: CORE_BUDGET

Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section

Section

- Fiftieth session ot the CONTRACTING PARTIES
- Meetings of the Council and other meetings .
~ Salaries . . . . . 0 . 0 v e e e e e e e

- Common staff costs . . . . « « & v o s o . &
Migsions . . . « ¢« ¢ « ¢ v v v e e e e .
- Dispute settlement panels . . . . . . . . .
- Common services . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ 0 e v . o0 . o

- Printing . . . . . 0 0 0 e e e e e e e e e

W ® N & U1 & W N =
t

- Representation and hospitality . . . . . . .

-
o
]

Permanent equipment . . . . + ¢« + ¢ o o« o
Contribution to the Staff Assistance Fund .

=P
-
1 [}

Trade Policy Training Courses . . . . . . .

-
w
1

Jruguay Round . . . . . « « « v ¢ ¢« & + o« &

=
>
.

Trade Policy Review Mechanism . . . . . . .

[
W
]

Replacement of system for simultaneous
interpretation in meeting rooms . . . . . .

[
[=,}
t

Unforeseen Bxpenditure . . . . + « « + 4+ o« &

L/7300
Page 1

Page

12

16

16
17
17
21
25
26
26
32
33
33
33
34
34
42

47
48



L/7300
Page 2

CONTERTS {cont'd)

Page
PART II: NON-CORE ITEMS
Section 17 - International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT . . . . . . . 48
Section 18 - Centre William Rappard South Wing . . . . . . . . . 49
ANNEX F. Income budget estimates for 1994 . . . . . . . . . + « . «. . 51
Appendix I - Analysis of increases of 1994 estimates over
1993 appropriations - Detailed schedule . . . . . . . 53
Appendix II - Evolution of the GATT budget since 1978 . . . . . . . 59
Appendix IITI  « Schedule of established posts . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
Appendix IV - Proposed allocation of GATT staff - Situation
for 1994 . . . . . . . . i i i e s e e e e e s s . . 61
Appendix V - Schedule of temporary assistance - GATT . . . . . . . 62
Appendix VI -~ Schedule of temporary assistance - Uruguay Round . . 63
Appendix VII - Schedule of temporary assistance - TPRM . . . . . . . 64
Appendix VIII - Salary scales for Professional category and above
showing annual gross and net salaries after
application of staff assessment effective
1 March 1993 . . ¢ ¢ &+ ¢ 4+ 4 4 ¢« 4 s s o e s s 4+ . . B65
Appendix IX - Salary scales for General Service category showing
annual gross and net salaries after application of
staff assessment effective 1 January 1993 . . . . . . 66
Appendix X - Pensionable remuneration for Professional
category and above effective 1 Novenmber 1992 . . . . 67

Appendix XI -~ Draft scalz of contributions for 1994 (with a minimum
contribution of 0.03 per cent) . . . . ... . . . . 68



L/7300
Page 3

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCTIAL YEAR 1994

Introduction

1. The Director-General hereby submits his budget proposals for the
expenses and income of the Secretariat for the financlal year 1994,

2, The presentation of the 1994 budget proposals differs from previous
years in that two elements are taken separately. They are Section 17,
which deals with the contribution to the International Trade Centre
UNCTAD/GATT (ITC), because it follows United Nations budgetary procedures
and Section 18, which deals with the GATT takeover of the South Wing of the
Centre William Rappard (CWR), because it will entail certain exceptional
expenses.

3. In view of the above, the total budget proposals amount to
Sw F 98,769,000, of which Sw F 82,106,000 is in respect of Core Budget
items and Sw F 16,663,000 on Non-Core Budget items (Appendix I, page 53).

PART I: CORE BUDGET - Sections 1 to 16 (excluding, CWR South Wing
column of Appendix I)

4. The proposed Core Budget amounts to Sw F 82,106,000 or 7.2 per cent
over the comparable budget items in the 1993 budg~t of Sw F 76,535,000.
The increase, composed of three main elements, can be analysed as follows:

(2) Cost of maintaininpg 1993 level of activity

(i) The budget is based on a projected general rate of inflation for
1994 of 3 per cent. This rate has been applied to items which
are directly influenced by the cost of living in Switzerland,
mainly under thke "Common Services" chapter of the budget.
However, for a few items for which more specific information is
available, other rates have been applied. The budget is also
based on the UN rate of exchange for the US dollar as at
August 1993 (US$1/Sw F 1.51). (The 1993 budget was based on the
rate prevailing in October 1992, US$1/Sw F 1.26). The net effect
of inflation and the dollar exchange rste on the Core Budget
(Sections 1 to 16) is Sw F 1,335,000 or 1.7 per cent over the

1993 budget.




L./7300
Page &4

Statutory and other unavoidable increases are mainly due to
changes in the United Nations Common System over which the
Secretariat has no control. Among these changes are: (1) a
projected salary increase of 4 per cent for Professional and
higher category staff from 1 July 1994; (ii) a projected salary
increase of &4 per cent for General Service category staff from
1 January 1994; (iii) normal salary increments; (iv) changes
within the common staff costs with regard to family allowances,
contributions to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund and
joint services. In addition, the Director-General proposes that
twenty posts (eight Professional and twelve General Service) be
regraded. Other unavoidable increases concern the changes in
1993 to the top management of the GATT, insurance premiums, Trade
Policy Training Courses, rental costs and contractual cleaning.
The net effect of all statutory and other unavoidable
increasges/decreases on the Core Budget (Sections 1 to 16) is
Sw F 2,962,000 or 3.9 per cent over the 1993 budget.

The cost of maintaining the 1993 level of activity amounts tec =a
5.6 nzr cent increuase (Sw F 4,297,000) over the 1993 appropriation.

(b) Increased staff requirements for 1994

(i)

Increased staff requirements amount to Sw F 794,000 or 1 per cent
over the budget for 1993. This amount includes provisions for
salaries, common staff costs and permanent equipment for
additional staff resources.

Urgent additional staff needs which cannot be met by
re-deployment amount to two Professional and four General Service
posts. One Professional post is for a senior statistical officer
in the Statistics and Information Systems Division and one is for
an economist in the Trade Policies Review Division. Of the
General Service posts, one is for a guard in ccnnection with the
new security system, one is for a clerk in the Technical Barriers
to Trade (TBT) and Environment Division. This latter post is
related to a proposal to facilitate the distribution of TBT
notifications. The cther two posts are in fact four half-posts
(to make four half-time jobs full-time) in the Information and
Media Relations Division, the Statistics and Information Systems
Division, the Session, Council, Related Bodies and Trade and
Development Division, and the Finance and General Services
Division.

(c) Other incresses/decreases for 1994

(1)

A number of itemes show a proposed decrease from 1993 allocations
(e.g. water supply and maintenance expenditure). Increases have
been proposed only when the need has been firmly established,
such as Electronic Data Processing and the development of staff
training activities. The net effect of all other
increases/decreases in the Core Budget (Sections 1 tec 16) is
Sw F 480,000 or 0.6 per cent over the 1993 budget.




L/7300
Page 5

PART II: NON-CORE BUDGET ITEMS - Sections 17 & 18 (including, CWR South Wing
column of Appendix I)

5. The ITC, which by agreement follows Uni!ed Nations budgetary practices
and directives, is based on a rate of inflavr'on of 3.4 per cent for each
year of the 1994-1995 biennium and a rate of excnange of US$/Sw F 1.44. On
the basis of information received from New York, the provision in the 1994
GATT budget proposals amounts to Sw F 14,142,000 representing an increase
of Sw F 1,637,000 (13.1 per cent) over 1993. The increase in Swiss francs
in the 1994 proposals reflects changes in the parameters and exchange rates
decided in New Vork. See Section 17.

6. The United Nations High Commission for Refugees (UNHCR) will move to
new premises in mid-1994, thus wvacating the South Wing of the CWR.
Following discussions with the [Fondation des _ Immeubles pour les
Orpganigations Internationales (FIPOI), it is planned that GATT will lease
the South Wing of the CWR, thereby permitting all GATT staff to be
accommodated in the same building. The advantages for the GATT move
include an improvement in efficiency and staff cohesiveness as "outposted"
staff will return to the headquarters building and lower rental costs as
the preferential FIPOI rates rather than local market rates will apply.

7. The recurrent expenses related to the extension of GATT premises in
the CWR have been costed separately under the column "CWR South Wing" in
Appendix I (a). With various individual increases and decreases, the total
comes to Sw F 321,000 (see page 49 for detailed table). In addition, the
relevant capitael and moving costs amounting to Sw F 2,200,000 are listed
and explained under Section 18 (b).



L/7300
Page 6

ANNEX A

CORE BUDGET: SECTIONS 1 - 16

ANALYSIS OF INCREASES OF 1994 ESTIMATES OVER 1993 APPROPRIATIONS — SUMMARY

Unavoidable increases:

inflation and effect of US$/Sw F exchange
rate (GATT Regular, Uruguay Round
and TPRM budgats)

Statutory and other unavoldable Incraases
{GATT Regular, Uruguay Round and
TPRM budgets)

Sub-total

Increased staff requirements for 1994

Other increases/(decreasaes):

Increases:
- Joint sarvices
-- Official missions
- Technical co—oparation missions
- Dispute settiament panels
— Electricity
- Heating
— Contractual cleaning
— Electronic Data Processing
- Intrepretation equipment
- Various

Decreasss:
~ Pension Fund contributions
- Books and information material
— Maintenance expenditure
— Water
— Missions (TPRM)

TOTAL

Swiss Francs

1,335,000

2,962,000

4,297,000

794,000

25,000
145,000
202,000

97,000

15,000

19,000

21,000
164,000

50,000

19,000

757,000

(107,000)
(41,000)
(126,000)
(6,000)
(3,000)
(277,000)

i

5,571,000

% of
change
from 1993

1.7%

(]
©
R

5.6%

1.0%

=)
o
R

B



3ection

O N DN & DN -

- ek ke b b A
[ I -/ I N R o T

-
[o2]

17
18

ANNEX B

SUMMARY OF 1994 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

CORE BUDGET

Fiftieth session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES
Meatings of the Councll and other meetings
Salaries
Common staff costs
Missions
Dispute settlement panels
Common servicas
Printing
Reprasentation and hospitality
Permanant equipment
Contribution to the Staff Assistance Fund
Trade Policy Training Courses
Uruguay Round
Trade Policy Review Machanism
Replacement of system for simultaneous interpretation
in meeting rooms
Unforeseen expenditure
Core budget sub-total;

NON-CORE_ITEMS

Contribution to tha International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT
Centre Willlam Rappard South Wing
Recurrent custs
Renovation, alterations and moving expaenses
Core budget sub~total:

GRAND TOTAL :

1]
£
n

8,000
199,000
43,224,000
13,268,000
720,000
252,000
8,487,000
550,000
229,000
223,000
30,000
1,259,000
9,220,000
3,927,000

410,000
100,000

14,142,000

321,000
2,200,000

L/7300
Page 7

82,106,000

16,663,000

98,769,000



L/7300

ANNEX C
Page 8
DETAILED SCHEDULE OF 1994 EXPENDTURE ESTIMATES
1094 1694 1903
Budget Core Budget 1993 Expected 1892
Estimetes Estimates Budget Expandiure Expanditure
SwE SwF SwF Swk SwE
MEETINGS
Secton 1 Fifdeth sesson of he
CONTRACTING PARTIES
(0} Tamporaly assistence
(interproters) 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 1,088
()] Rental of meeting rooms end
other sarvices S.000 2.000 5000 5,000 7124
Total Saction 1: 8000 BO0Q 8000 2000 2210
Secton 2 Mesetings of the Councll end
otier meetings
0] Interpretation
a) Meotings of the Councll 11,000 11,000 10,000 10,000 6,430
b) Other mastings 178,000 178,000 170,000 170,000 160,602
(] Other services 10.000 10000 10,000 10,000 4
Total Saction 2: 199.000 189.000 190.000 190.000 172,448
Total Mestings: 2000 QQL.000 196,000 198.000 100,658
SECRETARIAT
Section 3 Salaries
(0] Established posts 35,425,000 35,425,000 33,848,000 32,936,000 31,205,663
@ Temporaty assistance
(including overtime) 1.799.000 17.799.000 6.612.000 6,701,000 0.868.796
Total Seotion 3: 43224000 43224000 40.560.000 29.832.000 47074459
Section 4 Common staff costs:
M Installation grants 212,000 212,000 162,000 223,000 68,685
n Traval end removal expenses
of staff end heir dependents 338,000 338,000 353,000 452,000 364,180
(11 Separation payments 256,000 258,000 475,000 534,000 421,053
() Ropatriation grants 262,000 262,000 345,000 334,000 261,963
) Travel on home leave 416,000 416,000 400,000 391,000 384,375
(vi) Family allbwancas and education grants
a) Family allowences 1,420,000 1,420,000 1,328,000 1,326,000 1,228,382
b) Education grants and relatsd travel 842,000 842,000 723,000 725,000 739,302
i Contribution to the United Nations
Joint Steff Pension Fund 7,700,000 7,700,000 6,640,000 7,025,000 6,346,260
(i Sickness insurance 1,416,000 1,416,000 1,352,000 1,357,000 1,278,163
™ Joint services 406,000 406,000 360.000 379.000 260,829
Total Section 4: 132680001 13208000 12144000 12786000 11453.162




L/7300

ANNEX C Page 9
DRETAILED SCHEDULE OF 1994 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
1994 1994 1683
Budget Core Budget 1993 Expected 1692
Estimates Estimeates Budget Expandthire Expanditure
SwkF SwF SwF SwF Swk
Secton 5 Missions
a) Official missions 470,000 470,000 326,000 362,000 453,724
b) Technical co--operetion missions 250.000 250,000 173.000 173.000 108,202
Total Saction 5: 220.000 220,000 450,000 565,000 564,926
Saction 6 Dispute setiement penels 252.000 252.000 150.000 239.000 1856.508
Sacton 7 Common senvices:
M Cables, tslex, telefax and
telephone communications 255,000 255,000 170,000 170,000 171,632
(1) Rantal of communication equipment
(telex, telefax end telephone) 254,000 165,000 160,000 161,000 162,578
i)y Freight and cartage 21,000 21,000 17,000 21,000 23,598
(Y] Books and information material 263,000 263,000 263,000 201,000 221,753
v Rantal, maintenance of premisos
end related charges
8) Rantal of Cantre Willlam Rappard 3,063,000 2400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,220,934
b) Rental of offices outside CWR 140,000 281,000 275,000 273,000 269,980
c) Rantal of car parks 136,000 129,000 125,000 75,000 54,795
d) Electricity 171,000 137,000 125,000 135,000 112,002
e) Weter supply 29,000 22,000 26,000 23,000 17,030
f) Heating 63,000 75,000 54,000 58,000 62,090
@) Insurance premiums 216,000 216,000 171,000 180,000 175,848
h) Maintenance expenditure 655,000 632,000 730,000 733,000 474,170
i) Contractual cleaning 734,000 633,000 554,000 595,000 538,203
Vi) Maintenence of service cars 21,000 21,000 20,000 20,000 14,070
(vil) Postal services 371,000 371,000 371,000 353,000 324,866
(uill) Stationery und office supplies 92,000 92,000 87,000 86,000 76,538
(ix) Reproduction of documents 516,000 516,000 500,000 500,000 488,410
() Extemal audit 22,000 22,000 17,000 21,000 19,061
(d) Electronic Data Processing 2,188,000 2,188,000 1,985,000 1,985,000 2,167,545
() Other sarvices and miscellaneous oxpen diture 49,000 48,000 41,000 54,000 £0.284
Total Saction 7: 2.259.000 8.487,000 8111000 £.024.000 1635383
Secton 8 Printing 250,000 220.000 250.000 483.000 858,182
Secton 9 Representation end hospitality 222,000 223.000 169.000 190,000 142075
Secton 10 Permenent ecuipment 222,000 a23.000 185.000 283.000 283190
Section 11 Contribution to Staff Assistence Fund 30.000 30,000 30.000 S0.000 20.000
Total Secretariat: QLZ55000| 669083000 62398000 62.242.000 G1.927.847,




L/7300

ANNEX G
Page 10
DEYAILED SCHEDULE OF 1994 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
1994 1994 1693
Budget Core Budget 1683 Expected 1932
Estimatos Estimetes Budget Expendiure Expanditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF SwF
Ssction 12 Trade Policy Training Courses 1259,000 1.259.000 1182000 1119000 1145079
Sacton 13 Umguay Round
M Interpretation 210,000 210,000 200,000 160,000 44,526
(i Temporaty assistance
(including overtime) 4,848,000 4,848,000 4,697,000 4,276,000 4,250,830
(th] Common stedf costs
8) Installation grents 0 0 0 40,000 21,690
b) Travel and removal expenses
of staff and their dependants 60,000 60,000 60,000 73,000 85,376
c) Separetion payments 51,000 51,000 55,000 29,000 41,332
d) Repatiation grants 29,000 29,000 30,000 20,000 31,680
o) Travelon home leavs 60,000 60,000 40,000 40,000 26,422
f) Family allowances, education
grants end related travel
() Family allowances 116,000 116,000 63,000 96,000 64,828
(i) Educstion grents 5,000 5,000 5,000 3,000 3,073
@) Contribution to the United Neationa
Joint Staff Pension Fund 739,000 739,000 718,000 600,000 580,413
h) Sickness insurence 103,000 103,000 100,000 112,000 99,974
™ Misgions
g) Official missions 250,000 250,000 174,000 244,000 347,929
b) Technical co—operation missbns 530,000 530,000 377,000 529,000 398,851
v) Common services
a) Cablestelextelefax and
telephone communications 88,000 88,000 85,000 35,000 83818
b) Rental of communication equipment
(telex, tolefax and telephone) 72,000 68,000 66,000 66,000 61,842
¢) Books and informeation material 120,000 120,000 120,000 78,000 69,485
d) Rental of Cantre Williarn Rappard 88,000 0 0 0 0
e) Rental of offices outside CWR 474,000 949,000 830,000 920,000 923,205
f) Electricity 23,000 19,000 14,000 16,000 12,216
g) Heating 31,000 33,000 30,000 33,000 31,300
h) Insurence premiums 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,700
i) Contractual cleaning 81,000 68,000 66,000 66,000 61,189
0 Postal services 115,000 115,000 115,000 105,000 85,831
k) Stationery and office supplies 45,000 45,000 44,000 44,000 35,096
) Reproduction of documents 150,000 150,000 145,000 144,600 135,777
m) Electronic Data Processing 260,000 260,000 253,000 253,000 309,662
n) Other services and misc. expenditure 6,000 6,000 5,000 5,000 8,682
(i) Printing 175,000 175,000 175,000 100,000 6,853
(vi) Permanent ecuipment 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 9,637
i Trade Negotiations Committee 100.000 100.000 100.000 100.000 Q
Total Uruguay Round: 8852000| 2220000 2.690.000 B.260.000 7804317
Section 14 Trads Policy Review Mochanism
0] Temporary assistance
(including overtime) 2,029,000 2,029,000 1,913,000 1,768,000 1,778,098




L/7300

ANNEX C Page 11
DETAILED SCHEDULE OF 1994 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
1094 1994 19083
Budget Cora Budget 1983 Expected 1892
Estimates Estimates Budget Expenditire Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF SwF
()] Common staff costs
a) Installation grants 36,000 36,000 0 15,000 18,075
b) Travel and removal expenses of
stedf and thelr dependants 48,000 48,000 15,000 14,000 29,459
¢) Separation payments 17,000 17,000 15,000 13,000 12,684
d) Repatriation grents 18,000 18,000 0 0 12,410
o) Travel on homs leave 12,000 12,000 80,000 70,000 8,752
f) Family allbwances 32,000 32,000 32,000 26,000 27,758
g) Education grents 40,000 40,000 35,000 68,000 33312
h) Contribution to the Unit:d Nations
Joint Staff Peneion Fund 285,000 285,000 251,000 257,000 235,262
i) Sickness insurence 49,000 49,000 47,000 43,000 41,522
@i Missions 300,000 300,000 289,000 288,000 284,585
) Common setvicas
a) Cablas, tolex, telefax and
talophons communications 31,000 31,000 30,000 30,000 28,192
b) Rental of communication equipment
(telox, talafax and telephone) 40,000 28,000 27,000 27,000 25,890
¢) Books and information materisi 15,000 15,000 15,000 9,000 9,547
d) Rental of Cantre Willlam Rappard 32,000 0 0 0 0
@) Rental of offices outside CWR 136,000 270,000 265,000 255,000 259,618
{) Electrichty 8,000 6,000 4,000 4,000 3,490
@) Heating 11,000 11,0600 10,000 13,000 13,055
h) Insurance premiums 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,200
i) Contractual cloaning 26,000 21,000 21,000 20,000 17,193
] Postal services 130,000 130,000 130,000 138,000 138,719
k) Stationery end office supplies 23,000 23,000 22,000 20,000 19,768
1) Reproduction of documents 249,000 249,000 240,000 239,000 235,115
m) Electronic DataProcesshg 127,000 127,000 123,000 128,000 239,682
n) Other services and misc. expenditure 6,000 6,000 5,000 5,000 4,691
) Printing 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 71,401
(i) Permenient ecuipment 28,000 58.000 62,000 62000 62076
Total TPRM: 3844000| 3922000 AZ1Z.000 3.603.000 590,554
Secton 15 Raplacement of systam for imultanaous
. interpretation In meeting rooms 410.000 410.000 2Q.000 220000 211.000
Section 16 Unforessen expenditure 100,000 100.000 100,000 Q )
Sub-total] 82427000 82106000 Z6.535.000 Z3.677.000 10.865433
Section 17 Contribution to the Intemational
Tradoe Centre UNCTAD/GATT 14142000 12505000 14058000 12325833
Restitution of 1990 deficit, and
contribution to Working Capital Fund Q Q Q 2632z
Section 18 Centre William Rappard South Wing 2200000
GRAND-TOTAL 8760000 82106000 £9.040.000 82.735.000 03452619




L/7300

ANNEX D
Page 12 _
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE BY OBJECT OF 1984 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
1994 1694 1983
Totdl Budget | Core Budget 1993 Expected 1892
Estimatas Estimatos Budget Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF SwF
Fittleth eosslon of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES
Interpretetion 3.000 3,000 3,000 3,000 1,086
Cthers 5,000 5,000 5,000/ 5,000 7,124
Total Sassion 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,210
Meetings of the Councll and other meetings:
Interprotation Council 11,000 11,000 10,000 10,000 5,430
Interprotation others 178,000 178,000 170,000 170,000 159,602
Interpretetion Uruguay Round 210,600 210,000 200,000 160,000 44,526
Totd Interpretction 289,000 399,000 380,000 340,000 208,558
Other sarvices 10,000 10,000 10,000} 10,000 7,414
Totad Moatings 409,000 409,000 890,000 350,000 216,872
Salariag:
Established posts 35,425,000 35,425,000 23,948,000 382,038,000 31,205,663
Temporarv asslstance
GATT 7,739,000 7,799,000 6,612,000 6,701,000 5,868,796
Uruguay Round 4,848,000 4,848,000 4,697,000 4,276,000 4,250,830
TPARM 2,028,000 2,029,000 1,913,000 1,768,000 1,778,098
Total Temporary assistance 14,676,000 14,676,000 13,222,000| 12,745,000 11,897,724
Total Salaries 50,101,000 50,101,000 47.170,000| 45,681,000 43,103,387
Common staff costs:
Inetallaion grants
GATT 212,000 212,000 162,000 223,000 68,685
Uruguay Round 0 0 0 40,000 21,690
TPRM 36,000 36,000 0 15,000 18,075
Totdl Installetion grants 248,000 248,000 162,000 278,000 108,450
Travel end removal expsnses
GATT 338,000 338,000 353,000 452,000 364,150
Uruguay Round 60,000 60,000 60,000 73,000 65,378
TPRM 48,000 48,000 15,000( 14,000 28,459
Totd Travel and removal expenses 446,000 446,000 428,000/ §39,000 458,985
Saparation payments
QATT 255,000 256,000 475,000 584,000 421,063
Uruguay Round 51,000 51,000 55,000 29,000 41,332
TPRM 17,000 17,000 15,000 13,000 12,584
Total Separation payments 324,C00 324,000 545,000 626,000 475,079
Repatriation grants
GATT 262,000 262,000 345,000 334,000 261,983
Uruguay Round 29,000 29,000 30,000 20,000 31,680
TPRM 18,000 18,000 0 o 12,410
Total Repetriation grants 309,000 309,000 375,000 354,000 306,053
Travel on home leave
GATT 416,000 416,000 400,000 391,000 384,375
Uruguay Round 60,000 60,000 40,000 40,000 26,422
TPRM 12,000 12,000 80,000 70,000 8,752
Tatel Travel on home leave 488,000 488,000 520,000 501,000 419,549




L./7300

ANNEX D Page 13
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE BY OBJECT OF 1694 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
1994 1994 1693
Totel Budget | Core Budget 1993 Expocted 1992
Estimatas Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF SwF
Family allowances
GATT 1,420,000 1,420,000 1,328,000 1,326,000 1,228,362
Uruguay Round 116,000 116,000 63,000 ©6,000 64,828
TPRM 32,000 32,000 32,000 26,000 27,758
Total Family sllowances 1,668,000 1,568,000 1,423,000 1,448,000 1,220,948
Education grants
GATT 842,000 842,000 729,000 725,000 739,302
Uruguay Round 5,000 5,000 5,000 3,000 3,073
TPRM 40,000 40,000 35,000 68,000 33,312
Tota Educetion grants 887,000 987,000 763,000 796,000 775,687
Contribution to the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund
GATT 7,700,000 7,700,000 6,640,000 7,025,000 6,346,260
Uruguay Round 739,000 739,000 718,000 600,000 559,413
TPRM 285,000 285,000 251,000 257,000 235,262
Total Contribution to UNJSPF 8,724,000 8,724,000 7,609,000 7,882,000 7,140,935
Sickness insurance
GATT 1,416,000 1,416,000 1,352,000 1,357,000 1,278,163
Uruguay Round 103,000 103,000 100,000 112,000 89,874
TPRM 49,0600 48,000 47,000 43,000 41,522
Totel Sickness insurance 1,568,000 1,568,000 1,499,000 1,512,000 1,419,659
Joint sarvices 406,000 408,000 360,000 379,000 360,829
Tota Common staff costs 14,968,000 14,968,000 13,690,000 14,315,000 12,786,174
Missions:
Official missions
GATT 470,000 470,000 326,000 392,000 456,724
Uruguay Round 250,000 250,000 174,000 244,000 347,929
TPRM 300,000 300,000 289,000 288,000 264,585
Tota Official missions 1,020,000 1,020,000 789,000 924,000 1,069,238
Technical co~oparation missions
GATT 250,000 250,000 173,000 173,000 108,202
Uruguay Round 530,000 530,000 377,000 528,000 398,851
Totd Technical co—operation missions 780,000 780,000 550,000 702,000 507,053
Totd Missions 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,339,000 1,626,000 1,576,291
Dispute seitiement panels 252,000 252,000 150,000 239,000 186,508
Common services:
Cablas, telex, telefax and
telephone communications
QATT 255,000 255,000 170,000 170,000 171,632
Uruguay Round 88,000 88,000 85,000 85,000 83,818
TPRAM 31,000 31,000 30,000 30,000 28,192
Totd Telophone communications 374,000 374,000 285,000 285,000 283 642
Rentd of communication equipmenrt
(telex, telefex and telephone)
QATT 254,000 165,000 160,000 161,000 152,578
Uruguay Round 72,000 68,000 66,000 66,000 61,942
TPRM 40,000 28,000 27,000 27,000 25,890
Tota Rentd of communlcation equip. 386,000 261,000 253,000 254,000 240,410
Freight and cartage 21,000 21,000 17,0001 21,000 23,596




L/7300

ANNEX D
Page 14 -
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE BY OBJECT OF 1984 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
1894 1994 1893
Total Budget | Core Budget 1983 Expected 1892
Estimates Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF Sw F

Books and informedion material

GATT 263,000 283,000 263,000 201,000 221,753

Uruguay Round 120,000 120,000 120,000 78,000 69,485

TPRM 15,000 15,000 15,000 9,000 9,547
Tote Books & information metetial 388,000 398.000 398,000 288,000 300,785
Rental of Centre Willlam Rappard

GATT 3,083,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,220,834

Uruguay Round 88,000 0 ¢] 0 0

TPRM 32,000 4] o] 0 o
Totel Rentd of Centre William Reppard 3,183,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400, 2,220,934
Rantal of officas outside CWR

GATT 140,000 281,000 275,000 273,000 269,880

Uruguay Round 474,000 949,000 830,000 820,000 923,205

TPRM 136,000 270,000 265,000 265,000 259,618
Total Rentsl of offices outside CWR 750,000 1,500,000 1,470,000 1,458,000 1,452,803
Rentasl of car parks 136,000 126,000 125,000 75,000 54,795
Electricity

GATT 171,000 137,000 125,000 135,000 112,002

Uruguay Round 23,000 19,000 14,000 16,000 12,218

TPRM 8,000 6,000 4,000 4,000 2490
Total Electricity 202,000 162,000 143,000 155,000 12,9
Water supply 29,000 22,000 26,000 23,000 17,030
Heating

GATT 63,000 75.000 54,000 58,000 62,090

Uruguay Round 31,000 33,000 30,000 33,000 31,300

TPRM 11,000 11,000 10,000 13,000 13,055
Total Heating 105,000 118,000 94,000 104,000 106,445
Insurance premiums

GATT 216,000 216,000 171,000 180,000 175,848

Uruguey Round 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,700

TPRM 6,069 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,200
Total Insuranco premiums 235,000 235,000 190,000 199,000 195,748
Maintenance expanditure 655,000 632,000 730,000 733,000 474170
Contractual cleaning

GATT 754,000 633,000 594,000 595,000 538,205

Uruguay Round 81,000 68,000 66,000 66,000 61,188

TPRM 26,000 21,000 21,000 20,000 17,193
Totd Contractual cleaning 841,000 722,000 681,000 681,000 616,585
Maintenance of service cars 21,000 21,000 20,000 20,000 140/0
Postal services

GATT 371,000 371,000 371,00y 353,000 324,888

Uruguay Round 115,000 115,000 115,000 105,000 85,851

TPRM 130,000 130,000 130,000 138,000 138,719
Total Postd services €16,000 616,000 616,000 596,000 549, 416
Staiomry and offico supplies

GATT 82,000 92,000 87,000 86,000 76,538

Uruguay Round 45,000 45,000 44,000 44,000 35,098

TPRM 23,000 23,000 22,000 20.000 19,7€8
Tota Stationury end office supplios 160,000 10,000 153,000 150,000 131,402




ANNEX D

L/7300

Page 15
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE BY OBJECT OF 1994 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
1504 1994 1983
Total Budget | Core Budget 1993 Expected 1992
Estimates Estimates Budget Expenditura Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF Sw F
Reproduction of documents
GATT 516,000 516,000 $00,000 500,000 488,410
Uruguay Round 150,000 150,000 145,000 144,000 135,777
TPRM 249,000 249,000 240,000 239,000 235,115
Totel Reproduction of documents 915,000 915,000 885,000 883,000 859,302
Extornal audit 22,000 22,000 17,000 21,000 19,061
Blectronic Data Procassing
GATT 2,188,000 2,188,000 1,865,000 1,865,000 2,167,545
Uruguay Round 260,000 260,000 253,000 253,000 309,662
TPAM 127,000 127,000 123,600 123,000 239,682
Totd Elactronic Data Processing 2,575,000 2,575,000 2,341,000 2,341,000 2,716,889
Other sarvices and misc. expanditura
GATT 49,000 48,000 41,000 54,000 5C,284
Uruguay Round 6,000 6,000 5,000 5,000 8,682
TPAM 6,000 6,000 5,000 6,000 4,691
Total Other sarvices & misc. expend. 61,000 60,000 51,000 64,000 63,657
Totd Common saivices 11,665,000 11,344 000 10,895,000 10,751,000 10,468,448
Prirting
GATT 550,000 550,000 550,000 483,000 558,152
Uruguay Round 175,000 175,000 175,000 100,000 6,853
TPRM 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 71,401
Total Printing 805,000 805,000 805,000] 663,000 636,406
Represantation and hospitality 229,000 229,000 169,000 190,000 142,075
Parmeanant equipment
GATT 223,000 223,000 185,000 283,600 283,190
Uruguay Round 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 9,637
TPRAM 58,000 58,000 62,000 62,000 62,076
Total Parmanont equipment 291,000 291,000 257,000 355,000 354,803
Trade Negotiations Committee 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 0
Contribution to Steff Aselstance Fund 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
Trade Folicy Treining Courses 1,259,000 1,259,000 1,182,000 1,119,000 1,145,079
Replacement of syetem for simultansous
interpretation in meeting rooms 410,000 410,000 250,000 250,000 211,000
Unforesean expsnditure 100,000 100,000 100,000 o] o]
Contribution to the International
Trade Contre UNCTAD/GATT 14,142,000 12,505,000 14,088 000 12,325,839
Rastitution of 1990 deficit, and
contribution to Working Capltal Fund ] 1) o 261,327
Centre Willlam Rappard South Wing 2,200,000
GRAND-TOTAL 98,769,000 82,108,000 89,040,000 89,735,000 83,452,619




L/7300

Page 16
ANNEX E
EXPLANATORY NOTES ON 1994 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
PART I: CORE BUDGET

Section 1 - Fiftieth session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES ........ Sw F 8,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 8,000

1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 8,000

1992 Expenditure : Sw F 8,210

1991 Expenditure : Sw F 8,860

The estimate provides for a one week
PARTIES in Geneva in 1994,

(1) ZTemporary assistance (interpreters) -

segssion of the CONTRACTING

Sw F 3,000

1993
1993
1992
1991

(ii) Rental
1693
1993
1992
1991

Budget

Expected expenditure
Expenditure
Expenditure

*
.

Sw

Lo B |

Sw

Sw

L B |

Sw

3,000
3,000
1,086
3,258

of meeting rooms and other services - Sw F 5,000

Budget

Expected expenditure
Expenditure
Expenditure

Sw F
Sw F
Sw F
Sw F

5,000
5,000
7,124
5,602

The estimate for 1994 provides for the running cost at the Centre
International des Conférences de Gendve for the session of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES. It also includes a provision for miscellaneous expenses such as
printing of admission cards, placards and casual labour.




L/7300
Page 17

Section 2 - Meetings of the Council and other meetings ....... Sw F 199,000

Details of the provisions are as follows:

1993
1994 1993 Expected 1992 1991
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure
Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F
(1) Interpretation
a) Council 11,000 10,000 10,000 5,430 3,102
b) Other meetings 178,000 170,000 170,000 159,602 37,149
(1i) Other services 10,000 10,000 10,000 7,414 8,806

199,000 190,000 190,000 172,446 49,057

The proposed provision has been increased by Sw F 9,000 to take
account of increased costs for freelance interpreters. The number of
work/days remains unchanged (i.e. 20 work/days for meetings of the Council
and 310 work/days for other meetings).

Section 3 - Salaries ......eeevieeers oot ceeceos. Sw F 43,224,000

(1) Established posts - Sw F 35,425,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 33,948,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 32,936,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 31,205,663
1991 Expenditure : SwF 30,547,459

The 313 established posts are maintained. They correspond to four
ungraded posts (including a third Deputy Director-General post approved by
the CONTRACTING PARTIES in June 1993 (document 55S/SR/1)), 14l posts in the
Professional and higher categories level and 168 posts in the General
Service category (see schedule of established posts, Appendix III,
page 60).

(a) Ungraded and Professional posts:

Ungraded

- The CONTRACTING PARTIES established the Director-General's
remuneration in June 1993 (document 5SS/SR/1). The Deputy
Director-Cenerals’ remuneration was set in 1981 and since that
date has been regularly amended to reflect the interim
ad justments recommended b; the International Civil Service
Commission (ICSC) (see Professional and higher category posts
below).



L/7300
Page 18

(b)

Professional and higher category posts

- In accordance with the decision taken at the 47th session of
the General Assembly, based on the recommendations of the ICSC, a
revised scale of gross and net base salaries for staff in the
Professional and higher <categories «came into effect on
1 March 1993 (See Appendix VIII, page 66). This scale results
from the consolidation of 6.9 points of post adjustment into the
net base salary, on a "no gain", "no loss" basis. A further
ad justment on the same basis is anticipated for March 1994.

- The 1993 budget provision was only partially utilized, since
the increase in net remuneration on 1 July 1993 was lower than
anticipated. Provision has therefore been made for the
continuation in 1994 of the increase accorded.

- Provision has also been made in 1994 for the cost of a
further anticipated increase of post adjustment, with effect from
1 July 1994.

- Rental subsidy is paid to new staff members or to existing
staff members who for reasons beyond their control are rforced to
change dwellings. The rental subsidy is paid <lien a staff
member’s rent excluding utilities exceeds a threshold rental,
subject to the application of maximum rental amounts.

General Service category poets:

- In accordance with the interim adjustment mechanism
established by the ICSC for the adjustment of General Service
salaries between surveys, a provision has been made for an
anticipated increase of 4 per cent as of 1 January 1994. The
next Geneva General Service salary survey is scheduled for 1995.

- Language allowances, payable in accordance with Staff Rules,
are expected to remain unchanged in 1994.

- Non-resident's allowance (Sw F 1,800 per annum) is payable
to staff members recruited before 1 January 1984 on a non-local
basis.

- Rental subsidy is paid to General Service category staff
recruited since 1 January 1984 on the same bhasis as outlined
above in the case of Professional and higher catewory staff.



Sw F

Analysis of increase

L/7300
Page 19

The amount proposed is Sw F 1,477,000 more than the 1993 credit of
33,948,000, The increase is accounted as follows:

further provision for continuation
of post adjustment at the level
which came into effect on 1 July 1993

provision for an anticipated increase
in post adjustment with effect
from 1 July 1994

provision for a 4 per cent General
Service salary increase as from
1 January 1994:

Less the difference in General Service
salaries foreseen for 1993 and the
amount actually accorded:

regular salary increments

posts filled &t a lower level than provided
for in the bLudget and a turnover factor
including vacant posts:
- reinstatement of 1993 reduction
- reduction for 1994

effect in 1994 of the change in the US$
rate of exchange from US$§1/Sw F 1.26
in 1993 to the rate of US{l/Sw F 1.51
in 1994

provision for regradings

effect in 1994 of changes in the
top management

600,000

(200,000)

275,000
(298,000)

Sw F

198,000

252,000

400,000
143,000

(23,000)

214,000
63,000

230,000

1,477,000



L/7300
Page 20

(ii) Temporary assistance (including overtime) - Sw F 7,799,000

1993 Budget t: SwF 6,612,000
1993 Expected expenditure : SwF 6,701,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 5,868,796
1991 Expenditure : SwF 5,772,982

The provision for temporary assistance has been calculated on the
basis of current needs and estimated work requirements in 1994. This
provision of 27,500 work/days includes one additional Professional category
post and four posts in the General Service category. The proposed increase
also provides for the full continuation of posts approved in 1993
(including those in connection with the appointment of the new
Director-General).

New posts

- One P4 Senior Statistical Officer in the Merchandise Trade Section of
the Statirtics and Information Systems Division (SISD) which is
required in order to permit the Division to cope with the continually
increasing demands placed on its services by users both in the GATT
and outside and by the increasing complexity of the work. The
responsibilities to be assigned to this post will include collecting
economic statistical data which are used as part of the Annual
International Trade Report, in Trade Policy Reviews, in the textiles
report, and in the development and maintenance of data bases, e.g. the
Services Data Base. The individual will also assist in collecting
customs data on trade and tariffs for the Market Access Negotiations
as well as producing technical papers concerning statistical aspects
of trade issues. This new Professional post has been budgeted for
only nine months in 1994,

- In the General Service category, 1,440 days for additional staff
regources: (i) 720 days (four half-time posts) one in the Information
and Media Relations Division (secretary), one in the Finance and
General Services Division (clec¥), one in the Session, Council,
Related Bcdies and Trade and DevelLopment Division (secretary) and one
in the Statistics and Information Systems Division (a computer
assistant), (1i) 360 days for a guard in the Security Unit and (iii)
360 days (one clerk) in the Technical Barriers to Trade Division
related to a proposal to facilitate the distribution of TBT
notifications.

The details with regard to temporary assistance are set out in the
Schedule of Temporary Assistance (Appendix V, page 62).



L/7300
Page 21

Section 4 ~ Common s8taff COSES .« v i eeeirosesorsesesonesess SWE 13,268,000

(i) Installation grants - Sw F 212,000

1993 Budget t Sw F 162,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 223,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 68,685
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 105,555

The estimate provides for the payment of installation grants to newly
recruited non-local staff members and their dependants in accordance with
the Staff Rules. These statutory rates payable to staff on recruitment are
based on the level of the subsistence allowance set for Geneva. The 1994
allotment includes a minimal provision for staff turnover and for the
additional staffing requirements.

(ii) Travel and removal expenses of staff and their dependants
- Sw F 338,000

1993 Budget ¢+ Sw F 353,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 452,000
199. Expenditure t Sw F 364,150
1991 Expenditure ¢+ Sw F 242,250

The estimate provides for the removal of furniture and household
effects, as well as travel expenses and subsistence allowances payable in
accordance with the Staff Rules in respect of staff memhers and their
families on appointment and separation, and travel expenses for candidates
who come to Geneva for interviews. The 1994 allocation takes into account
the expected entitlements as well as **~ additional expenditure anticipated
for new posts under Temporary Assistance.

(iii) Separation payments - Sw F 256,000

1993 Budget « Sw F 475,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 584,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 421,063
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 498,258

The estimate provides for the payment of accrued annual leave on
retirement or separation; it alsc includes a token amount for the
statutory indemnity due when an appointment 1is terminated by the
Organization. The proposed allocation for 1994 has been calculated on the
basis of ant’'cipated entitlements.



L/7300
Page 22

(iv) Repatriation grants - Sw F 262,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 345,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 334,000
1992 Expenditare : Sw F 261,963
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 229,215

The estimate provides for the payment of repatriation grants on
separation to non-locally recruited staff in accordance with the Staff
Rules. The proposed 1994 allocation covers the anticipated grants payable
to staff on retirement or separation.

(v) Travel on home leave - Sw F 416,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 400,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 391,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 384,375
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 387,315

The estimate covers anticipated travel expenses and related costs for
non-loc.lly recruited staff members and their families eligible for home
leave in 1994. Home leave is granted every two years.

(vi) Fami.y allowances, education grants and related travel
= SwF 2,262,000

(a) Family allowances - Sw F 1,420,000

1993 Budget : SwF 1,328,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 1,326,000
1992 Expenditure ¢ SwF 1,228,362
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 1,058,502

The expenditure for this sub-item provides for family allowances at
statutory rates payable to both Professional and General Service category
staff in accordance with the Staff Rules.

The annual allowances in respect of staff in the Professional category
and above amount to Sw F 2,465 for each eligible dependent child and to
Sw F 1,098 in the case of an eligible secondary dependant. The provision
reflects the increases in these allowances approved at the 47th session of
the General Assembly.

The family allowances payable to General Service staff amount to
(i) Sw F 5,844 for a dependent spouse, (ii) Sw F 3,411 for each dependent
child, (iii) Sw F 8,755 for a first dependent child of a staff member
without a spouse and (iv) Sw F 1,452 for a secondary dependant.



L/7300
Page 23

(b) Education prants and related travel - Sw F 842,000

1993 Budget : SwF 729,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 725,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 739,302
1991 Expenditure : SwF 713,608

The estimate provides for education grants and related travel costs
payable to non-locally recruited staff members. Following the approval by
the United Nations General Assembly of a recommendation put forward by the
ICSC, the maximum level of education grant for each eligible child
attending school in Switzerland was set at Sw F 13,703, effective
1 January 1991; for education in some countries (e.g. USA, UK, etc...) the
maximum level was increased from the beginning of the academic year
1992/1993. The provision also includes the amount needed for new posts
requested under Temporary Assistance.

(vii) Contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund
- Sw F 7,700,000
1993 Budget : SwF 6,640,000
1993 Expected expenditure Sw F 7,025,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 6,346,260
1991 Expenditure : SwF 6,264,226

e

The 1994 budget provision is based on Resolution 44/199 of the United
Nations General Assembly that, effective 1 January 1990, the Organization’s
contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund (UNJSPF) would
be 15.8 per cent, and the partic ‘pant’'s rate of contribution 7.9 per cent.

The scale at pensionable remuneration for the Professional and higher
category staff at 1 November 1992 is shown in Appendix X, page 67. It is
anticipated that there will be increases in pensionable remuneration of
this category of &4 per cent both in November 1993 and November 1994. With
respect to General Service category staff there are two pensionable
remuneration scales in operation. By decision of the General Assembly
staff assessment figures were adjusted thereby decreasing the gross
salaries (pensionable remuneration) by an aveiage of 2.3 per cent in the
scale effective 1 January 1992, and applicable tc General Service staff

itering service on or after 1 January 1992. By the same decision a

ransitional arrangement was agreed whereby staff in service prior to
1 January 1992 would continue under the old scale until the new scale
caught up with, or exceeded, the amounts of the old scale. The scales are
shown in Appendix IX, paga 66.



L/7300
Page 24

In the case of staff in the General Service category, any
non-resident’s allowance and language allowance which may be payable to the
staff member are added to pensionable remuneration.

The proposed provision for the contribution to the UNJSPF for 1994
which amounts to Sw F 7,700,000 shows an increase of Sw F 1,060,000 as
compared with the 1993 credit. The increase can be explained as follows:

Sw F

- provision for the anticipated increases

in the level of pensionable remuneration

scale for staff in the Professional and

higher category 155,000
- provision for new posts 78,000
- provision four the anticipated increase

in the lev2l of pensionable remuneration

scale for staff in the General Service

category 144,000
- regular salary increments 25,000
- provision for regradings 14,000
- posts filled at a lower level than provided

for in the budget and turnover factor

including vacant posts:

- reinstatement of 1993 reduction 45,000

- reduction for 1994 (60,000) (15,000)
- effect in 1994 of the change in the

US$ rate of exchange US$1i/Sw F 1.26

in 1993 to the rate of US$1/Sw F 1.51

in 1994 559,000
- effect in 1994 of change: in the top

management 100,000

1,060,000



L/7300
Page 25

(viii) Sickness insurance - Sw F 1,416,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 1,352,000
1993 Expected expenditure s+ SwF 1,357,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 1,278,163
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 1,046,201

After being notified that the former insurance company, the Caisse
Maladie Suisse d°'Entreprises (CMSE) intended to increase premiums by some
15 per cent in 1993 after a 19.4 per cent increase in 1992, the GATT issued
an invitation to tender for insurance to other companies. The J. Van Breda
and Co. International was chosen after careful examination of the offers.
The new insurance contract took effect as from 1 May 1993.

The increase of the proposed provision is attributable to (i) a
3.25 per cent increase of the premiums agreed upon with Van Breda when the
new contract was signed (for the next 18 months) and (ii) changes in the top
management of the GATT. The provision also includes an element for the new
posts requested under Temporary Assistance.

(ix) Joint services - Sw F 406,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 360,000
1993 Expected expenditure ¢ Sw F 379,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 360,829
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 354,758

The estimate provides for GATT'’s share in the running costs of the
United Nations Joint Medical Service, Joint Housing Service, Adui.nistrative
Tribunal of the International Labour Organisation, Consultative Committee on
Administrative Questions and the International Civil Service Commission.
The estimate also covers GATT's share in the cost of courses (language,
etc.) organized by the United Nations and other Geneva-based organizations.
The increase iz essentially due to the reinforcement of training activities
f:r the staff of the organization.

Section 5 - Migsiong . ...c.c..eereniets it cessevesess Sw F 720,000

(1) Official missions - Sw F 470,000

1993 Budget : SwF 326,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 392,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 456,724

1991 Expenditure : Sw F 320,525



L/7300
Page 26

The estimate provides for the payment of travel expenses, subsistence
allowances and other incidental expenses relating to missions of staff
members travelling on official business, including representation of GATT at
meetings and conferences outside Geneva. Missions in connection with
Pension Fund affairs of the representative or alternate representative of
the CONTRACTING PARTIES on the ICITO/GATT Pension Committee are also covered
by this provision. Although the provision includes an increase in airfares
of 5 per cent in 1994, the proposed credit is in line with actucl recent
years' expenditures.

(ii) Technical co-operation missions - Sw F 250,000

1993 Budget : SwF 173,000
1993 Expected expenditure ¢ Sw F 173,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 108,202
1991 Expenditure : SwF 93,801

The estimate provides for the payment of travel expenses, subsistence
allowances and other incidental expenses relating to missions of staff
travelling on technical co-operation missions. These missions are
undertaken in response to requests from developing countries for trade
policy seminars to be organized in these countries or in order to assist
their governmental officials in examining particular GATT issues.

Section 6 - Dispute Settlement Panels ......c:coeveeesesssccs.. SW F 252,000
1993 Budget : Sw F 150,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 239,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 18A,508
1991 Expend’ture : SwF 117,634

As the number of dispute settlement panels is difficult to project, the
proposed allocation for 1994 is in line with the 1993 expenditure.

Section 7 - Common services ..........coeescee. cs s oo cess.se. Sw F 8,487,000
NOTE: The amounts analyzed below relate to the Core Budget only and do

not include the <costs listed under column "CWR South Wing" of
Appendix I (a). This presentation will allow an easier comparison with the
1993 budget, 1993 expected expenditure and previous year’'s expenditure.
Details of the adjustments necessary to individual common service budget
items as listed under column "CWR South Wing" are provided in Section 18.
The items affected are marked below with an asterisk. The same applies to
Common services under Uruguay Round and Trade Policy Review Mechanism.






L/7300
Page 27

(1) Cables, telex, telefax and telephone communications

- Sw F 255,000

1993 Budget : Sw F
1993 Expected expenditure : SwF
1992 Expenditure : Sw F
1991 Expenditure : SwF

The estimate provides for the cost of official cables,

170,000
170,000
171,632
128,605

and international telex and telephone communications.
takes into account the expected level of expenditure for 1993, as well as a
proposal to improve the distribution of the Technical Barriers to Trade

(TBT) notifications.

telefax,

local

The 1994 allotment

(11) Rentsl of communication squipment (telex, telefax and telephone)

- Sw F 165,000%

1993 Budget : SwF
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F
1992 Expenditure : SwF
1991 Expenditure : SwF

160,000
161,000
152,578
137,000

The 1994 estimate provides for the rental of telephone installations in
CWR and outside offices, including a switchboard,
installations. The provision for 1994 takes into account an element of

inflation.

(iii) Freight and cartage - Sw F 21,000

1993 Budget : Sw
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw
1992 Expenditure : Sw
1991 Expenditure : Sw

F
F
F
F

17,000
21,000
23,596
27,700

telefax and

telex

This provision provides for charges payable to transport agencies on
delivery of material ordered by the Secretariat and for freight charges in

respect of consignments of GATT publications.

The estimate for 1994

is in

line with the current level of expenditure and includes an element for

inflation.

(iv) Books and information materisl - Sw F 263,000

1993 Budget : Sw
1993 Expected expenditure :  Sw
1992 Expenditure :  Sw
1991 Expenditure : Sw

F

F
F
F

263,000
201,000
221,753
177,539



L/7300
Page 28

The estimate provides for the purchase of books (including
dictionaries), subscriptions to periodicals, newspapers, and documentation
on microfiches. It is proposed that, in spite of inflation, the provision
for 1994 be kept at the 1993 level.

(v) Rental, maintenance of premises and related charges
- Sw F 4,546,000

(a) Rental of Centre William Rappard - Sw F_2,400,000%

1993 Budget : SwF 2,400,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 2,400,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 2,220,934
1991 Expenditure : SWF 2,074,299

The estimate provides for the rent of GATT headquarters at CWR; the
rent, which is determined by the Fondation des TImmeubles Pour les
Organisations Internationales (FIPOI), takes account of the running costs of
the premises and necessary basic repairs and improvements. The allotment
includes a provision for the maintenance of the surrounding gardens. On the
basis of current information, no increase is foreseen for the present GATT
portion of the CWR.

{b) Rental of offices outside the CWR - Sw F 281,000%

1993 Budget : Sw F 275,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 273,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 269,980
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 255,125

The cost of rental of offices outside Centre William Rappard at
2, chemin des Mines and at 80, rue de Lausanne is shared between the GATT
regular, the Uruguay Round and the TPRM budgets.

(c) Rental of car parks - Sw F 129.000%

1993 Budget : Sw F 125,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 75,000
1992 Expenditure + Sw F 54,795
1991 Expenditure ¢+ Sw F 52,552

It will be recalled that in 1992, the Secretariat received notification
that the parking site at the chemin des Mines would no longer be available
as from the first quarter of 1993 and that the Secretariat had found an
alternative site. While GATT has continued to have use of the chemin des
Mines parking longer that had been foreseen, it now appears that
construction on the site will begin before the end of 1993, at which time
the new site will come into operation. The provision includes also the cost
of Sw F 12,000 of the existing parking of "Les Fougdres" adjacent to CWR
(and which is shared between GATT and UNHCR).



L/7300
Page 29

(d) Electricity - Sw F 137,000%

1993 Budget ¢ Sw F 125,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 135,000
1992 Expenditure ¢ SwF 112,002
1991 Expenditure : SwF 107,819

The estimate provides for the cost of electricity for the GATT offices
and takes account of the present level of consumption and rates payable.

(e) Water supply - Sw F 22,000%

1993 Budget : Sw F 26,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 23,000
1992 Expenditure ¢ SwF 17,030
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 18,227

The estimate provides for the cost GATT's water supply. The provision
is based on the current level of consumption.

(f) Heating - Sw F 75,000%

1993 Budget : Sw F 54,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 58,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 62,090
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 51,244

Fuel 1is purchased jointly with the United Nations and other
International Organizations in Geneva in order to obtain the most favourable
price conditions. The provision is based on expected consumption at the
GATT headquarters building and estimated heating charges for the offices
outside CWR.

(g) Insurance premiums ~ Sw F 216,000

1993 Budget ¢ Sw F 171,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 180,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 175,848
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 155,938

The estimate provides for insurance premiums covering the GATT premises
and all furniture and equipment against fire and water damage, third party
insurance, insurance of service «cars and insurance against the
Organization's liabilities under Appendix D of the Staff Rules, in respect
of both GATT and International Trade Centre (ITC) staff (since the ITC
budget does not provide for such staff insurance). It also includes an



L/7300
Page 30

insurance to cover vrepatriation costs resulting from accidents of staff
members on missions on behalf of the Organizationr. The allotment for 1994
is increased to meet the effects of inflztion and other unavoidable
increases such as those related to changes in pensionable remuneration on
which staff-related insurance premiums are calculated. In addition, changes
in the US dollar/Swiss franc exchange rate also resulted in an increase in
the proposed allocation.

(h) Maintenance expenditure - Sw F 632,000%

1993 Budget : Sw ¥F 730,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 733,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 474,170
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 437,099

The estimate covers continuing charges for the maintenance of office
equipment. It also includes the upkeep and refurbishing, where required, of
offices, corridors and meeting rooms (carpeting, electrical appliances,
etc.) and any necessary repairs. The decrease in 1994 from the credit in
1993 is due to the fact that certain one-time expenditures were undertaken
in 1993 (e.g. new security system in the CWR, renovation of the new parking
site).

(i) Contractual cleaning - Sw F 633,000%

1993 Budget : Sw F 594,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 595,000
1992 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 538,203
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 509,368

The estimate provides for the contractual c¢leaning of the GATT
premises. Following a procedure of competitive bidding, a new contract with
a cleaning firm was signed in 1992 for a duration of 5 years; the costs are
adjusted annually on the basis of the Geneva Cost of Living Index. The
proposed allocation also covers additional services such as disposal of
special waste (metal objects, pallets, etc.).

(vi) Maintenance of service cars - Sw F 21,000

1993 Budget ¢ Sw F 20,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 20,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 14,070
1991 Expenditure : 8w F 16,431

The estimate provides for the maintenance and repairs, including petrol
and oil, of service cars and has been increased as a result of inflation.



L/7300
Page 31

(vii) Postal services -~ Sw F 371,000

1993 Budget ¢+ Sw F 371,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 353,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 324,866
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 294,429

The estimate provides for the cost of postage on correspondence,
documents and GATT publications through the Secretariat’'s own mailing
service and is meintained at the 1993 level.

(viii) Stationery and office supplies - Sw F 92,000

1993 Budget : SwF 87,000
1993 Expected expenditure : SwF 86,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 76,538
1991 Expenditure ¢+ Sw F 89,393

The estimate provides for the purchase of stationery and other general
office supplies, and has been adjusted for inflation as well as for new
staff.

(ix) Reproduct.on of documents - Sw F 516,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 500,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 500,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 488,410
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 515,794

The estimate provides for the cost of reproduction (inclusive of paper)
of GATT documents as well as material for reproduction and photocopying.
The provision for 1994 is based on the costs for reproduction equipment,
which is being up-dated as well as on an anticipated output of documents.

(x) External audit - Sw F 22,000

1993 Budget : SwF 17,000
1993 BExpected expenditure : Sw F 21,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 19,061
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 14,877

The estimate provides for the cost in respect of the audit of the 1993
accounts, which is undertaken by a team of governmental auditors. The
increase takes into account the 1993 expected expenditure.



L/7300
Page 32

(xi) ZElectronic Dsta Processing - Sw F 2,188,000

1993 Budget : SwF 1,965,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 1,965,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 2,167,545
1991 Expenditure : SwF 1,785,418

The proposed allotment for 1994, which shows an increase of
Sw F 223,000 over that of 1993, includes various elements such =&as:
(i) computer use from the International Computer Centre (ICC), cost of
magnetic tapes, discs, paper, software packages, etc.; (ii) continuation of
installation of Local Area Network (LAN) for the improvement of data
handling and electronic messaging; (iii) the cost for the computer serving
the Budget and Finance Sections and the Personnel Office, and (iv) the
equipment needed for electronic data processi: 3.

(xii) Qther gservices and miscellaneous expenditure - Sw F 48,.000%

1993 Budget : Sw F 41,000
1293 Expected expenditure : Sw F 54,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 50,284
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 44,607

The estimate covers miscellaneous expenditure such as the contribution
to the United Nations Joint Purchase Service, bank charges, fees for
issuance of visas, laissez-passers and passports and various training
courses, etc. The proposed credit shows an increase due to inflation.

Section 8 - Printing ..o evsseveeersueroeuseseonnsssesaonsss., SWE 550,000
1993 Budget ¢ Sw F 550,000
1993 Expected expend‘ture : Sw F 483,000
1992 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 558,152
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 553,845

The estimate, which tskes into account the lowest quotations offered by
printing firms, provides for the printing costs (inclusive of paper) of
GATT's publications, based on the expected number of pages to be reproduced.
The use of text-processing machines and desk top publishing facilities for
the preparation of texts for printing whenever possible maintains publishing
costs at a minimum. It is proposed to keep the 1994 credit at the current
level.



L/73006

Page 33
Section 9 - Representation and hogpitality ......ee.ec0e0eesve.. Sw F 229,000
1993 Budget : Sw F 169,000
1993 Expected expanditure : Sw F 190,000
1692 Expenditure : Sw F 142,075
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 137,631

The estimate provides for the following:

{a) US$55,000 payable to the Director-General in respect of
repregentation sllowance, as decided by the CONTRACTING PARTIES in
June 1993 (document 5SS/SR/1);

(b) Sw F 51,000 payable ¢to the three Deputy Directors-General
(Sw F 17,000 each) in respect of representation allowance;

(c) Sw F 80,000 for all official hospitality rendered in the course of
thelr functions by staff members of the Secretariat not entitled
to a personal representation allowance. Hospitality expenditure
mainly for working lunches and dimnners is authorized in advance in
each case by, or on behalf of, the Director-General and
reimbursement is made in accordance with United Nations rules and
procedures.

Section 10 - Permanent equipment ........ccecccvveeseces-o.ves. Sw F 223 000
1993 Budget : Sw F 185,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 283,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 283,190
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 301,004

The provision covers the replacement of equipment (such as office
furniture, electric typewriters, printers, recording oquipment and the
replacement of one official car) due to normal wear and tear. It also
covers an amount of Sw F 20,000 nceded for new staff.

Section 11 - Centribution to the Staff Assistance Fund ......... Sw F 30,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 30,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 30,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 30,000

1991 Expenditure : Sw F 20,000



L/7300
Page 34

Under this provision an amount of Sw F 30,000 is awarded to the Staff
Assistance Fund. The purpose of the Fund is to make payments on an
ex gratis basis, implying no legal entitlements, to present and former GATT
officials, or the survivors of former GATT officials whose present financial
gituation is causing hardship. It is proposed to maintain this provision at
the 1993 level.

Section 12 - Trade Policy Training Courses .......... cesese.. Sw F 1,259,000
1993 Budget ¢ Sw F 1,182,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 1,119,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 1,145,079
1991 Expenditure : SwF 955,621

Since 1955, GATT has organized courses in trade policy twice a year at
Geneva. The courses are open to officials from all developing countries who
heve, or may have in the future, responsibilities in the formulation and
conduct of foreign trade policy in their countries. The number of
participants in the GATT Trade Policy Training Courses is set at
twenty-four. Courses in Spanish and English will be held in 1994.

The total tost of the courses for 1994 is estimated as follows:

77th course 78th_coursge Total

(Spanish) (English)
Sw F Sw F Sw F
Subsistence allowance 475,000 475,000 950,000
Travel 140,000 120,000 260,000
Miscellaneous 7,000 7,000 14,000
Interpretation 35,000 - 35,000
657,000 602,000 1,259,000

The provision for 1994 has been increased by Sw F 77,000 which
incorporates the costs attributable to interpretation required for the
Spanish course as well as additional costs in airfares in connection with
the Spanish course.

Section 13 - Urupuay Round...,..co000cveeeve.. ceesevssseesres, SwF 9,220,000
1993 Budget :+ SwF 8,690,000
1993 Expected expenditure: Sw F 8,260,000
1992 Expenditure ¢ SwF 7,804,317

1921 Expenditure + SwF 7,843,470



been increased by Sw F 10,000

for

Sw F

(i) Interpretation - Sw F 210,00

0

1993 Budget :
1993 Expected expenditure:
1992 Expenditure :
1991 Expenditure :

Sw F
Sw F
Sw F
Sw F

L/7300
Page 35

200,000

160,000
44,526
341,834

The proposed provision for interpretation under the Uruguay Round has

in order to take account of increased costs

free-lance interpreters. The number of work/days provided remains
constant at 367.

Sw F 4,848,000

(ii) Temporary agsistance (including overtime) -

1993 Budget :
1993 Expected expenditure:
1992 Expenditure :
1991 Expenditure :

Sw F
Sw F
Sw F
Sw F

4,697,000
4,276,000
4,250,830
4,278,362

The 1994 proposed allocation for temporary assistance under the Uruguay
Round totals 18,000 work/days, the same number as in 1993. The details with
regard to Uruguay Round staffing are set out in Appendix VI, page 63.

The proposal for 1994 totalling Sw F 4,848,000 shows an increase of
151,000 over the 1993 allocation, and is explained as follows:

further provision for continuation of post
ad justment at the level which came into
effect on 1 July 1993 and provision for

an anticipated increase in post

ad justment with effect from 1 July 1994

provision for a 4 per cent Gereral

Service salary increase as from
1 January 1994

Less the difference in the General

Service salary increase foreseen for
1993 and the amount actually accorded

regular salary increments

Sw F

49,000

85,000

(43,000) 42,000

posts filled at a lower level than provided

effect in 1994 of the change in the US$ rate
of exchange from US$1/Sw F 1.26 in 1993

to the rate of US$1l/Sw F 1.51 in 1994

regradings

23,000
(11,000)

30,000

18,000

151,000

1131 11



L/7300
Page 36

(iii) Common staff costs - Sw F 1,163,000

(a) Installation grants - Sw F Nil

1993 Budget : Sw F Nil

1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 40,000

1992 Expenditure : Sw F 21,690

1991 Expenditure : Sw F 44,217

(b) Travel and removal expenses of staff and their dependants

- Sw F 60,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 60,000

1993 Expected expenditure :+ Sw F 73,000

1992 Expenditure + Sw F 65,376

1991 Expenditure : SwF 82,685

(c) Separation pavyments - Sw F 51,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 55,000
1993 Expected expenditure : 8w F 29,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 41,332
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 26,130
(d) Repatriation grants - Sw F 29,000
1993 Budget : Sw F 30,000
1993 Expected expenditure : SwF 20,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 31,680
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 21,966

The estimates for sub-items (a) to (d) above are based on the
assumption that there will be no staff eligible for installation grants as
Uruguay Round posts have been frozen for the time being, and that two staff
members (one in the Professional category and one in the General Service
category) may leave in 1994,

(e) Travel on home leave - Sw F 60,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 40,000
1993 Expected expenditure : SwF 40,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 26,422
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 22,551

The biennial statutory entitlement of staff to home in 1994 is more
than in 1993.



L/7300
Page 37

(f) Family allowances, education grants and related travel

- Sw F 121,000

(i) Family allowances - Sw F 116,000
1993 Budget SwF 63,000
"1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 96,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 64,828
1991 Expenditure : SwF 93,854

(ii) Education grants and related travel - Sw F 5,000

1993 Budget : SwF 5,000
393 Expected expenditure : Sw F 3,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 3,073
1991 Expenditure : SwF 16,119

The proposed allocations are based on expected entitlements in 1994
which follow the trend of 1993 expenditure.

(g) Contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund

- Sw F 739,000
1993 Budget ¢ Sw F 718,000
1993 Expected expenditure ¢ Sw F 600,000
1392 Expenditure ¢+ Sw F 559,413
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 592,586

The increase of Sw F 21,000 from the 1993 estimate is due to the same
factors which are applicable to the regular GATT budget Pension Fund
contribution and which have already been described in detail (Sectinn 4
(vii), pages 23 and 24).

(h) Sicknegs insurance - Sw F 103,000
1993 Budget : Sw F 100,000
Sw F 112,000
Sw F 99,974

Sw F 98,482

1993 Expected expenditure
1992 Expenditure
1991 Expenditure

e

e



L/7300
Page 38

(iv) Missions - Sw F 780,000

(a) Official missions - Sw F 250,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 174,000
1963 Expected expenditure : Sw F 244,000
1992 Expenditure + Sw F 347,929
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 154,180

Even taking into account the higher airlare cost, the provision is in
line with 1993 anticipated expenditure.

(b) Technical co-operation missions - Sw F 530,000

1993 Dudget :+ Sw F 377,000
1993 Expected expenditure ¢ Sw F 529,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 398,851
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 288,334

It is proposed to increase the provision for 1994 by Sw F 153,000, of
which Sw F 19,000 results from the effect of higher airfare costs; the
remaining Sw F 134,000 are due to an anticipated increase in the number of
technical missions required in the context of the completion of the Uruguay
Round.

(v) Common services - Sw F 1,934,000

NOTE: See note on page 26.
(a) Cables, telex, telefax and telephone communications
- Sw F 88,000
1¢93 Budget : SwF 85,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 85,000
1992 Expenditure ¢+ SwF 83,818

1991 Expenditure :+ SwF 63,000



(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(£)

(8)

Rental of communication

L/7300

telephone) - Sw F 68,000%

1993 Budget

1993 Expected expenditure
1992 Expenditure

1991 Expenditure

Books and information material

1893 Budget

1993 Expected expenditure
1992 Expenditure

1991 Expenditure

Page 39
equipment (telex, telefax and
: Sw F 66,000
: Sw F 66,000
: SwF 61,942
: SwF 59,000

- Sw F 120,000
: Sw F 120,000
: SwF 78,000
: SwF 69,485
t Sw F 34,033

Rental of Centre William Rappard - Sw F Nil¥
Sw F Nil
Sw F Nil

1993 Budget.

1993 Expected expenditure
1992 Expenditure

1991 Expenditure

Sw

F

Nil

Sw F Nil

Rental of offices outside CWR - Sw F 949,000%

1993 Budget

1993 Expected expenditure
1992 Expenditure

1991 Expenditure

Electricity - Sw F _19,000%
1993 Budget
1993 Expected expenditure

1992 Expenditure
1991 Expenditure

Heating -~ Sw F_33,000%
1993 Budget
1923 Expected expenditure

1992 Expenditure
1991 Expenditure

e

.

Sw F 930,000
Sw F 920,000
Sw F 923,205

Sw

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

F

o> IS LSS LS |

moE wg

875,698

14,000
16,000
12,216
11,681

30,000
33,000
31,300
34,264



L/7300
Page 40

(h)

(k)

(1)

(m)

Insurance premiumg - Sw F 13,000

1993 Budget

1993 Expected expenditure
1992 Expenditure

1991 Expenditure

Contractual cleaning - Sw F

.
.

.
.

.
.

Sw
Sw
Sw
Sw

Lo I L B

68,000%*

1993 Budget

1993 Expected expenditure
1992 Expenditure

1991 Expenditure

Postal services - Sw F 115,000

1993 Budget

1993 Expected expenditure
1992 Expenditure

1991 Expenditure

.
.
.

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

Sw
Sw

Sw

F
F
F
F

F
F
F

13,000
13,000
13,700
10,000

66,000
66,000
61,189
57,358

115,000
105,000
85,831

Sw F 101,611

Stationery and office supplies - Sw F 45,000

1993 Budget SwF 44,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 44,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw’F 35,096
1981 Expenditure : SwF 40,816
Reproduction of documents - Sw F 150,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 145,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Bw F 144,000
1992 Expenditure Sw F 135,777
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 140,200
Electronic Data Processing - Sw F 260,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 253,000
1993 Expected expenditure : SwF 253,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 309,662
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 309,543



L/7300
Page 41

(n) Other services and miscellaneous expenditure - Sw F 6,000

1993 Budget : SwF 5,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 5,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 8,682
1581 Expenditure : SwF 15,051

Any increases in the sub-items (a) through (n) above take into account
the effect of inflation.

(vi) Printing - Sw F 175,000

1993 Budget : SwF 175,000
1993 Expected expenditure : SwF 100,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 6,853
1991 Expenditure : SwF Nil

This provision is made for the reproduction of brochures, information
bulletins, and supplements relating to the Uruguay Round. This provision
includes also costs related to the binding and printing of certified copies
to be issued at the end of the Round.

(vii) Permanent equipment - Sw F 10,000

1993 Budget : SwF 10,000
1993 Expected expenditure : SwF 10,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 9,637
1991 Expenditure : SwF 29,916

It is proposed to maintain the provision at the 1993 level.

{viii) Trade Negotiations Committee (TNC) - Sw F 100,000

1993 Budget : SwF 100,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 100,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF Nil
1991 Expenditure : SwF Nil

It is proposed to include in the budget for 1994, as was the case in
previous years’ proposals, an amount of Sw F 100,000 for a special session
of the Trade Negotiations Committee (TNC) at Ministerial level to be held
at the end of the Round.



L/7300

Page 42
Section 14 - Trade Policy Review Mechamism .....occcovce.0.0. Sw F 3,927,000
1993 Budget ¢ Sw F 3,717,000
1993 Expected expenditure : SwF 3,603,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 3,596,554
1991 Expenditure : SwF 2,663,303

The Trade Negotiations Committee decided in April 1989 to establish a
Trade Policy Review Mechanism., The proposed 1994 budget allocation is as
follows:

(1) [Temporery assistance (including overtime) - Sw F 2,029,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 1,913,000
1993 Expected expenditure ¢t SwF 1,768,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 1,778,098
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 1,314,049

The propcsed allocation for temporary assistance under TPRM totals
6,750 work/days, an increase of 270 days which is due to the provision for
a new P3 post (nine months) in the Trade Policies Review Division which is
necessary given the number of reports expected in 1994, The details with
regard to TPRM staffing are set out in the Schedule of Temporary Assistance
(Appendix VII, page 64).

The proposed increase of Sw F 116,000 over the 1993 estimate is

comprised of:
Sw F
- further provision for continuation of
post adjustment at the level which
came into effect on 1 July 1993
and provision for an anticipated
increase in post adjustment with

effect 1 July 1994 20,000

- provision for a 4 per cent General
Service salary increase as from
1 January 1994 15,000
Lees the difference in the General
Service salary increase foreseen
for 1993 and the amount actually
accorded in 1993 (10,000) 5,000

- regular salary increments 6,000

- effect in 1994 of the change in the US$
rate of exchange from US$1/S5w F 1.26 in

1993 to the rate of US$1/1.51 in 1994 10,000
- posts filled at a lower level than

provided for in the budget (22,000)
- regradings 9,000
- new post 88,000

116,000



L/7300
Page 43

(ii) Common gtaff costs - Sw F 537,000

(a) Installation pgrants - Sw F 36,000

1993 Budget : Sw F Nil

1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 15,000

1992 Expenditure : Sw F 18,075

1991 Expenditure : Sw F 23,835

(b) Travel and vemoval expenses of staff and their dependants

- Sw F 48,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 15,000

1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 14,000

1992 Expenditure : Sw F 29,459

1991 Expenditure s Sw F 25,524

(c) Separation payments - Sw F 17,009

1993 Budget : Sw ¥ 15,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 13,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 12,684
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 3,796
(d) Repatriastion grantgs: Sw F 18,000
1993 Budget t Sw F Nil
1993 Expected expenditure : SwF Nil
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 12,410
1991 Expenditure : SwF Nil
(e) Travel on home leave - Sw F 12,000
1993 Budget : SwF 80,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 70,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 8,752
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 36,289

(f) Family allowances, education prants and related travel -

Sw F 72,000

(1) Family allowances - Sw F 32,000

1993 Budget ¢ Sw F 32,000
1993 Expected expenditure: Sw F 26,000
1992 Expend!ture : SwF 27,758

1991 Expenditure : Sw F 32,553



L/7300
Page 44

(i1) Education pgrants - Sw F 40,000

1993 Budget

1993 Expected expenditure
1992 Expenditure

1991 Expenditure

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

F
F
F
F

35,000
68,000
33,312
40,450

(g) Contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff

= Sw F 285,000
1993 Budpet

1993 Expected expenditure
1992 Expenditure
1991 Expenditure

(hy Sickness insurance - Sw F 49,000

1993 Budget

1993 Expected expenditure
1992 Expenditure

1991 Expenditure

Any increases or decreases on the sub-items (a) through (h) above are
based on expected entitlements in 1994 for the staff on board as well as for
the one additional post requested; it also includes a turnover factor for
one Professional post. In addition, the same elements which are applicable
in the regular GATT Budget in terms of contribution to the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund (Section 4 (vii), pages 23 and 24) also apply to

sub-item (g) above.

(iii) Missions ~ Sw F 300,000

1993 Budget : Sw
1993 Expected expenditure :  Sw
1992 Expenditure : Sw
1991 Expenditure :  Sw

The allotment is based on projected needs in 1994 for the programme of

> LS B~ LS |

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

momy omom

Lo S |

251,000
257,000
235,262
161,712

47,000
43,000
41,522
27,045

289,000
288,000
264,585
170,259

Pension Fund

reviews approved by the Council on 21 July 1993 (document L/7285).

(iv) Common services - Sw F 923,000

NOTE: See note on page 26.



L/7300
Page 45

(a) Cables, telex, telefax and telephone communications -
Sw F 31,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 30,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 30,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 28,192
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 21,000

(b) Rental of communication _equipment (telex, telefax and
telephone) - Sw F 28,000%

1993 Budget : Sw F 27,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw P 27,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 25,890
1991 Expenditure : SwF 23,000
(¢) Books and information materigl - Sw F 15,000
1993 Budget : Sw F 15,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 9,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 9,547
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 2,373

(d) Rental of Centre William Rappard - Sw F Nilw

1993 Budget : Sw F Nil
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F Nil
1992 Expenditure ¢ Sw F Nil
1991 Expenditure ¢ Sw F Nil

(e) Rental of offices outside CWR - Sw F 270,000%

1993 Budget : Sw F 265,000
1993 Expected zxpenditure : Sw F 265,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 259,618
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 248,229
(f) Electricity - Sw F 6,000%
1993 Budget : SwF 4,000
1993 Expected expenditure : SwF 4,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 3,490
1991 Expenditure : SwF 3,497



L/7300
Page 46

(8)

(h)

(i)

(3

(k)

(1)

(m)

Heating - Sw ¥ 11,000
1993 Budget

: Sw F 10,000
1993 Expected expenditure :+ Sw F 13,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 13,055
1991 Expenditure Sw F 10,373
Insurance premiums - Sw F 6,000
1993 Budget : SwF 6,000
1993 Expected expenditure Sw F 6,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw/F 6,200
1991 Expenditure :+ Sw F 5,000
Contractual cleaning - Sw F 21,000%
1963 Budget t SwF 21,000
1993 Expected expenditure : SwF 20,000
19922 Expenditure : Sw F 17,193
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 17,240
Postal services - Sw F 130,000
1993 Budget : Sw F 130,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 138,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 138,719
1991 Expenditure ¢+ Sw ¥ 97,005
Stationery and office supplies - Sw F 23,000
1993 Budget : SwF 22,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 20,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 19,768
1991 Expenditure : SwF 21,004

Reproduction of documents - Sw F 249,000

1993 Budget :
1993 Fxpected expenditure :
1992 Expenditure
1991 Expenditure :

£y

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

F 240,000
F 239,000
F 235,115
F 116,288

Electronic Data Processing - Sw F 127,000

1993 Budget
1993 Expected expenditure :
1992 Expenditure
1991 Expenditure

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

F 123,000
F 123,000
F 239,682
F 165,064



L/7300
Page 47

(n) Other services and miscellaneous expenditure - Sw F 6,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 5,000
1993 Expected expenditure : SwF 5,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 4,691
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 169

The proposed 1994 allocations under Common Services are based on the
factors outlined under the GATT regular budget and the Uruguay Round budget.

(v) Printing - Sw F 80,000

1993 Budget : SwF 80,000
1933 Expected expenditure : SwF 80,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 71,401

1991 Expenditure : Sw F 57,936

The proposed provision for 1994 takes into account the programme of
reviews approved by the Council on 21 July 1993 (document L/7285).

(vi) Permanent equipment - Sw F 58,000

1993 Budget : SwF 62,000
1993 Expected expenditure : S5w F 62,000
1992 Expenditure : SwF 62,076
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 39,613

Section 15 - Replacement of system for simultaneous _interpretation in
meeting rooms - Sw F 410,000

1993 Budget Sw F 250,000
1993 Expected expenditure ¢ Sw F 250,000
1992 Expenditure Sw F 211,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F Nil

The approved budgets for 1992 and 1993 included credits of Sw F 211,000
and Sw F 250,000 respectively to replace the simultaneous interpretation
equipment in GATT meeting rooms. The new system is currently being
installed and all conference rooms should be operational by the end of 1993.
The replacement of the system is financed under a five-year leasing
arrangement which amounts to Sw F 360,000 per annum as from 1994. 1In
addition, it is proposed to include a provision of Sw F 50,000 to allow for
electronic operation of the system.



L/7300

Page 48
Section 16 - Unforeseen Expenditure .....seeeeeeesesosessseasss Sw F 100,000
1993 Budget : Sw F 100,600
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F Nil
1992 Expenditure : Sw F Nil
1991 Expenditure : Sw F Nil

In accordance with the recommendation made by the Committee on Budget,
Finance and Administration at its meeting on 10 May 1967 (document L/2799,
paragraph 4) approved by the CONTRACTING PARTIES at their twenty-fourth
session, it is proposed to continue a provision for unforeseen expenditure
as a separate part of this budget which is intended to be used for statutory
and unavoidable increases unforeseen at the time of the preparation of the
budget.

It should be recalled that the utilization of the provision for
unforeseen expenditure is subject to the prior approval of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES or the Council on the basis of a recommendation by the Committee on
Budget, Finance and Administration.

PART II: NON-CORE ITEMS

Section 17 - International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT ........ Sw F 14,142,000

1993 Budget : Sw F 12,505,000
1993 Expected expenditure : Sw F 14,058,000
1992 Expenditure : Sw F 12,325,839
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 11,213,063

The provision made under this Section covers the GATT contribution to
the operation of the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT (ITC) which was
established in accordance with the Decision taken by CONTRACTING PARTIES on
22 November 1967 (document SR.24/14) and the Resolution 2297 (XXII) adopted
by the General Assembly of the United Nations on 12 December 1967, effective
1 January 1968, to be operated jointly by UNCTAD and the GAIT on a
continuing basis and in equal partnership.

The GATT Committee on Budget, Finance and Administration examined the
initial estimates for the biennium 1994-1995 in April 1993 and adopted them
on the understanding that the cost of the additional post at the P.4 level
would be met from existing budgetary resources (document L/7198/Rev.1l,
paragraph 44).

The ITC budget for the biennium 1994-1995 amounts to US$40,574,100
(1994: US5519,852,300; 1995: US520,721,800). Miscellaneous income is
estimated at US$609,700 (1994: US$304,900; 1995: US$304,800). This
corresponds to a zero growth budget and is based on the United Nations
assumption that the rate of inflation will be 3.4 per cent for each year of
the biennium and that the average exchange rate will be US$1/Sw F 1.44,



L/7300
Page 49

The 1994 GATT contribution would thus amount to US$9,773,700
representing Sw F 14,142,000, an increase of Sw F 1,637,000 over the 1993
appropriation, an increase of Sw F 84,000 over the 1993 expected
expenditure. With regard to the 1993 expenditure, it will be recalled that
the Cormittee on Budget, Finance and Administration took note in April 1993
of the budget revision contained in the First Performance Report for the
Biennium 1992-1993 (document L/7198 and CRP(93)7). The original budget for
the 1992-1993 biennium fixed the GATT contribution at US$8,847,900 for 1992
and US$9,068,300 for 1993, a total of US$17,916,200 for both years. The
revised budget adjusted these amounts to US$9,172,600 (1992) and
Us$9,317,200 (1993), a total of US$18,489,800. This represents an increase
of US$573,600, In view of the fact that the First Performance Report was
not available until March 1993, the adjustment of US$573,600 mentioned above
could not be taken into account either in the 1992 expenditure or Iin the
formulation of the 1993 budget estimates. This explains the wvariance
between the 1993 originally approved budget and the 1993 expected
expenditure.

Section 18 - Centre William Rappard South Wing

It is foreseen that GATT will lease the South Wing of the Centre
William Rappard (CWR) in mid-1994 when the Office of the United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) moves to its new premises. It will be
noted that the CWR South Wing would provide GATT with sufficient office
space to allow the return of some one hundred staff members now accommodated
in the chemin des Mines and the rue de Lausanne. 1In addition, the Trade
Policy Training Courses will also be able to return to the CWR.

(a) Recurrent costs related to the CWR South Wing...ovevvese...Sw F 321,000

As noted under the column "CWR South Wing" of Appendix I (a), the
takeover of the South Wing of CWR and the subsequent move of GATT offices
currently outside the CWR will result in an overall increase of
Sw F 321,000. The consolidated budget items affected are the following:

Sw F
Rental of communication equipment 105,000
Rental of Centre William Rappard 783,000
Rental of offices outside CWR (750,000)
Rental of car parks 7,000
Electricity 40,000
Water supply 7,000
Heating (14,000)
Maintenance expenditure 23,000
Contractual cleaning 119,000

Other services and miscellaneous
expenditure 1,000

Total 321,000



L/7300
Page 50

The above table provides information with regard to the on-going and
recurrent expenses related to the move. The increase in the rental cost of
the CWR is almost entirely offset by the decrease in 1994 for the rental of
offices outside the CWR in spite of the fact GATT will have more office
space at its disposal. Certain costs which have been shared with UNHCR
(rental of telephone switchboard, parking, etc.) will now be borne solely by
GATT, and other costs (electricity, water, contractual cleaning) will
increase in proportion to the larger area concerned.

(b) Renovation, alteration and moving expenses.....eso.s.....8w F 2,200,000

In addition to the recurrent costs estimated under a) above, certain
one-time expenses will be necessary. These costs are estimated at
Sw F 2,200,000 as follows:

Sw F
Furniture for new meeting rooms 115,000
Office furniture 200,000
Carpeting 240,000
Computer network cabling 750,000
Office machines (including switchboard) 485,000
Moving expenses 45,000
Overlap for two months’ rental costs 240,000
Repair of outside offices to
original state 50,000
Miscellaneous 75,000
2,200,000

Ry RPN I R P RN

It 1is foreseen to furnish small meeting rooms for consultations or
working groups in the CWR South Wing. Most returning staff would obviously
not need new office furniture, as the furniture presently in use is quite
adequate. One exception, however, is for the Text Processing Section whose
office furniture needs replacing by more ergonomic elements. The extension
of computer network cabling is included as well as additional photocopy
machines, a new telephone switchboard and carpeting. Finally, funds are
proposed for a two month rental overlap to permit the final fitting out of
the South Wing once the basic renovation by FIPOI has been done. A
provision is also included for necessary work to return the outside offices
to their original state.



L/7300

Page 51
ANNEX F
INCOME BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1994
Summary
1. It is proposed that the 1994 budget be financed as follows:
Sw F
(a) Contributions assessed on contracting parties 97,700,000
(b) Miscellaneous income 1,069,000
98,769,000

Contributions assessed on contracting parties

2. On the basis of the proposed expenditure budget for 1994 an amount of
Sw P 97,700,000 is to be assessed on the contracting parties in the form of
contributions. As from 1 January 1989, the scale contains a minimum
contribution of 0.03 per cent for contracting parties whose share in the
total trade of the contracting parties is 0.03 per cent or less. The draft
scale of contributions for 1994, which is reproduced in Appendix XI, page 68
is based on the foreign trade figures of the last three available years
(1990-1992) and takes into account the amounts to be deducted from relevant
contracting parties’ contributions for 1994 under the terms of the Early
Payment Encouragement Scheme.

3. It will be recalled that the Early Payment Encouragement Scheme
(document L/6384, 12 September 1988, Annex A) was introduced with a view to
encouraging contracting parties to pay their contributions as early as
possible in the year in which they fall due. The interest earned by
investing the funds received by the Secretariat is refunded to the
contracting parties pro rata, depending on the amount of their payments and
on the date which they are made. The scheme was adopted by the Council in
October 1988 (C/M/226).



L/7300
Page 52

Migscellaneous Income

4. Miscellaneous income is estimated at Sw F 1,069,000 for 1994 compared
with an amount of Sw F 1,440,000 for 1993. The miscellaneous income details
are as foullows:

1994 593 1993 1992 1991
Estimates Budget Expected Actual Actual
Sw F Sw F Sw_F Sw F Sw F

Contributions assessed
on contracting parties 97,700,000 87,600,000 87,731,400 84,650,760 77,400,000

Miscellaneous Income 1,069,000 1,440,000 _1,444,600 1,255,415 _1,279,936
Total 98,769,000 89,040,000 89,176,000 85,906,175 78,579,936

Miscellaneous Income:

a) Sale of publications 300,000 300,000 275,000 272,001 171,309

b) Profit or (loss) on
exchange (50,000) (50,000) (90,000) (157,187) (59,522)

¢) Savings on previous
year's outstanding
obligation 90,000 20,000 90,000 32,483 95,281

d) Refund of staff costs
for staff employed at
Centre William Rappard
on behalf of UNECR 500,000 930,000 960,000 897,924 869,039

e) Overhead on Trust Fund 20,000 25,000 17,000 11,868 10,134
f) Rental of meeting rooms

and office space at
Centre William Rappard

to others 25,000 20,000 25,000 17,700 17,950
g) Observer countries
document services 50,000 20,000 33,000 18,354 14,054
h) Other:
- Interest on Current
Account 74,000 140,000 74,600 123,872 138,393
- Various 60,000 35,000 60,000 38,310 23,298

Total 1,069,000 1,440,000 1,444,600 1,255,415 1,279,936

ESIEEIII R S ERES =Y EspsEesmEsmumpmemes SSmomamITItSrIsy




L/7300
Page 53

feeg iy

000°011

000°652

000°s52 0600’08 000'G 000'S 000°0Z1 SUCRESIUNIILLOD auolda}a)
puexEp;s) X6l "SO|GED
ISBOIAIDS LOWILDY 2
00508} 000’682 000°252 000252 000'28 000'S 000'S 000’654 sjeusd Jwawemes endsia 9
202804 000’21 000052 000°052 000'89 0006 000'6 000'cLL SUOSSIY Lo ERdo- 00 [ERRYDDY
yaL'osy 000268 000°0L¥ 000'0L¥ 000'8L 00099 000'0S 00001 000928 SUOSSIW B0
SUOJSSIN §
628'09¢ co0'6Le 000'90¥ 000'90¥ 000°62 o000l 0000} 000t} 000'092 SBaUUBS M)Op
o<18-Tr A 000'2GE"} 000'S1 'L 000'3} '} 000°01 000'¥S 000'3S 000'25e" SOUBRISU] SSADPIS
082'9¥E" 000'620°L 000'002°L 000'0CL°2 000'82 000286 000'eey 000'555 000'0¥9'0 punj udisuad yag wop
SUDQHEN PSliuf) 61 03 UORIGIRUOD
2o0g'6EL 000°62L 000'2¥8 ©00'e¥ 000's 000°801 0002 000°9E 000'62L sjued uopenpy
20E'822’L 000'S28" 000°'02b"s 000°02%"1 000y 000’88 000'88 000'826" soouemojje Anurey
(13705 000’468 000°9} ¥ 0003} ¥ 0009} 0009} 00o'o0y ©AEJ)] BIIOY UO [BARIY
£96'192 000'32E 000292 000°292 000°c8) 000°c8) 000'sYe sweb vonemaley
eontey 600'$85 000'952 000'952 000618 TS.!& 000’ suswiad vogeradeg
(%% 5 000°25Y 000'82 000°888 000'€2 tooo'ss) 000'88) 000'ESE S95UStXs |BAOLB) PUT |aAR |
<8989 000'e22 [l or-¥ ooo'2ie 000'81 000'ee 000'2¢ 000'29} sjueB uopaesy)
153500 4GS LowWILe)
962'893'S 050’1029 000'66L°L 60'662'L 000’8358 000’462 000292 000'+2 000'219'9 eoumsisse Aresodwiag
£99'602'L & 000'9E6'2E  {000°GZH'SE 000°S2¥'Se 0GO'2LY's 000’92’ 000'¥4 2 000°8+6°eE sisod polysiggs3y
SOUEJES ©
ny'L 0000} 000°0} 00001 0000} SBANIBS 18I0
209'651 000018 000'8L4 000'824 0008 000'8 000’024 sBupsaww 10130
oer's 000°0} 000'k} 600’33 000" 000" 000°0} {pUnog 8lp 4o sBunssiy
uvongaxdew)
sBunsew Jeulc puepPUNOD o)) Jo sBunsel 2
02’8 003’8 0008 ©00'8 0008 S3UUVd ONLLOVHINOD
13 Jo UO)SSES WIBNN] L
{seswapnop)
(es21e18 | somunso | (seswewop) | csejmupse Y661 10} $66) 40) $66} 40} Jjsaswa0U) eouenpuy
esmppusbe | eangpusts 1sBpng JsesERDU] 3Bpng 8100 | (seswaprp) | (seswewop) |sswasnbal 1801 s|gpioann Jgiop pue | vopedexide uonRdes
266} £56) 651 Buas yinog 561 ou} ] ] y8s seuio pue vonayu} €661
popodg 8oL umo {e0)-qng Rl ile) (peseanop) Ksoymasg
posEu} ARianoe)o joa0] £66) DulIBUBW
301500 {pasERep)/pesSERIOY)

(sour ssmS L)




L/7300
Page 54

285°£52'65

000'¥95'€9

000'122'63  |000'2LL 0D0'6'89 | 00019 o00'ovE 000°'SE9 000’689’ 000°2L5°2 000CHL'L 000'8LL°C3 150}-gns

BLOSKL'L 000°611°4 000°652'L 000'552't 000'LL 000°'2L 000's5 006’22 000'28L " sasinog Buuen) Aajog spey 21
000°08 000°08 000°0L o0'0E 000°08 puny eoUBNISSY PBS O} LORNALILOD LI
061°c82 000282 oo0'ez 000'ce2 000’88 00023 00002 600’9 0009 000°58L wawdinbe paUwILDY 0}
slo'eh 000°061 000'622 000'622 00008 000°09 000'55 000'S ¢00'69} Aymydscy puguonguesaxiay 6
251855 000°E8¥ 000'055 000'055 000085 Bugwg g
#8205 000'%5 000’67 000'% 000'8F 000°2 000°S 000 00C'e 000} ¥ esngpuadxs DS PUB SBOIBS JBLO
frgisoird 000°696"s 000'88)°2 000’88} ‘¢ 000’22 G0D"¥9} 000'65 000°65 000'696"% Buyssacold Beq JUQRI
190°6} 00012 oo'ze 000'22 000's 000"y 000"t 000's 000'23 pnejauepg
01 ¥'88Y ©02'005 000'91S 0009} 000'0} 0001 000°C} 000°c) 000°005 SuBtINoOP jo vononpoxday
88s'aL 006'98 00026 000'26 000'c 0002 000'€ 000'¢ 000°28 sayd<dns so1io pue Asouoamg
998'v2e 600'esE 000% 26 000' 28 000'1 L€ S20M95 |BSDg
0L0'%1 000'62 00012 000'42 000" 000't 000't 00002 SIW STAAISS J0 BOUTIUIGY
£02'8ES 000S6S 000'¥EL 000'L0} 000°CE9 000’62 0002 000’8} 000’8} 000'¥65 Buues)o [empoequon
OLi"yLy 000'EEL 600'659 000’2 000282 {000 000'024) 000'22 000'22 000°0EL ampusdxe souBlBlu By
8¥8'cL1 000081 000'92 0009} 2 000'cY 000'SY 000'6¢ 000’9 000 21 swnwaxd eourinsu)
050'29 000'8s 000'e9 fooo'ay) 00052 00042 000'9} 000'S 000'S 000'¥5 Bugesyy
0£0°2L 000'€2 000'62 000°L 000'22 000'%) {000'd) 0002 000'2 000'02 Addns 1o
2602LL 000°SEL 0008 L8 000'vE 000°2£} ooo'et 000’8 000'F 000'r 000'c2t Ayoupa
S6L'YS 000°SL 000'9C} 000'L 000'624 000y 000'Y 000"y 000521 spa 1w 0 |BusY
086'692 000'cL2 000°051 000491} 000182 000’9 0009 000’9 000522 HMD SpISino saowo 10 1guay
¥£6°022 000°00¥°2 000'€50°E 000°'c99 000'00¥°2 000'00%°C piuddey wajpm esusD Jo jgusy
€5L122 000102 ©00'€92 000'€32 fooo'oe) 000°0C 00008 000'€92 1Buayew Lo ELLIOR) PUE SHoog
98562 000'12 0002 000'82 000y ©00'e 0001 000t 000°2} efaiw pusnbiory
816°251 000'LS3 000'¥52 000’68 000°Go1 0008 000°C 000'S 000'09} (euoydoaje) pue xeiale) %ojo))

Juswdinba LONENLNWILOD JO 15USY

{seswo9p)
(es21038 sojaus? (s p) sojay ¥661 30} Y66} 40} »66! 10} Iseswanu) edsusnpu)
enygpuecxe | emppuedxe yebpng Jsesmaou) Bpng a0y | (sesmepep) | (seswerop) |sjuswainbas 1801 8QEIOARIN Jqiop pue | voneudosdde uoRoes
2661 £664 661 Bum yinos ¥661 / u) / ; yas Jsi0 pus vong €664
popedy 1808 UM 1en1-gng 8oL 090 {poseexsp) bomes
poswIa} RiAnoe o joaD) £663 Buprguew
10 1509 (PBSBOLLP)PESEBION]
(soumy ssmg v




L/7300
Page 55

18958 00050} 000G} 000G} 1 ooc'si $BOIBS 1850
68149 000’89 000°18 000°¢} 000'89 0002 0002 0002 ©00'99 Bupzep enp=quon
0021 000°€1 00G'Es 000°€L 000'Ed swnjwax! sourInsy)
o0e'Le 0006 0001 000'0 000°Ee 000'e 0002 000} 000's 000'ce Bugesy
ssg'e 000°9} 000'€2 000y 600’6} o000'S 000'S 000'%3 Kyoupoz
SOS'EH 000'026 000'YLY 000529 000°6¥6 000°61 000'6} 000’6} 000086 HBMO OPISINO SEAYPO 40 [Quey
00088 000’88 pradigy wapm egusd jo ||Jusy
SBY'69 000°8L 000°024 000°021 000'03) 0000} 0000} 000'024 JEuBlEW LoJAWICH) PUE Djo0g
K619 000'59 000'aL 000"y 000’89 o2 0002 000'2 000'99 (euoydaje) pua xae)e} Xojo)
Wandinbd LOJEIVNINLOD JO |BLBY
818'c8 6O0'sR 000°88 00088 000°¢ 000'e 000'c 000°C8 sucqEOUNILLLOS Broydols)
PUB XBJ6I0) X9}8) 'SOIq RO
SEOJAI9S LOWILIOY)
138862 000625 000'0ES 000°08S 00058 0005} 0006} 000'6Y 000'LLE SUOPSSIY UORBAAO- O3 BRIV
625'L9C 00072 ©00°052 000052 000°92 000'29 000'6 000’6 000'p2b SUDBSIL JBaLO
suojesIy
716°66 000231 00060} 00060} 000 ©00's 000'c $00°00} BOURNISY] SSOLDPIS
£13°655 000009 GD0'6EL 000'68L 000'42 Kooo'oR) 00040} 000°6S 000'er 000'aL L pung vosuag gag wop
SUCHEN PaijIf) 61f O} LORNGIRUOD
€10°c 000'E 000'S 000'S 000°S sumB uopenpgy
928'%9 00096 000334 000'gl b 000'eS 000'ES 000'€S 000°'e9 s20UEMO;} B Anuey
x=y'9e 000°0¥ 000°09 000'09 00002 000'02 000'8% 000°2 000Gy ©AES] BLIOY LD [pARIY
o9 e 000'02 000°62 00062 000't) 000'1) 000't) 000'08 siwab vogepedoy
2Ly D062 000'LS 000'LS 000'R) 000'3) 000'Y) 000'SS suswied vopwedes
9:£'c9 000 000'09 00003 000'09 sasusdxe [IAOWS! PUB [BAR L
06932 000°0Y sueb uoggwsy)
£J500 §BS LOUNLOD
0£8'052'y 000°9.L2'y 0DD'ere'y 000'8¥8'y 000151 000'4G} 000424 000'0E 000°269'% eougsisse Asmodwe)
925'yy 000'09) 000’02 000012 000'0} 000°0} 0000} 000002 voggadiony
punoy AerBrun €3
(spse0p)
(e621£19 soaunss | (seswerep) sa)RUNSe 661 40) +661 30} $651 40} /seswoy) eouenpu)
agpupste | sumpusdxe 1Bpng {sssmxny | wbpng o) | (seswmxep) | (seswerop) | susivenbes 1801 0jQPIoABIN | JMIoppus | uopendoxide uonoes
2564 £651 568 Buy ynos ¥561 /sesEenU) /5058004 yas 0 pue vogg) €661
pesata 1|0y HMO lepi-ang 1RoL WO (poseanop) homes
peswiy] Ao 30 joas) £661 Bujguew
30 150 (pBSEOO0P)PESWIOY)

(soumy ssimg uY)




L/7300
Page 56

06862

000’22 0000y 000'2H 00082 500'L 000t 000’} 000'22 (euoydere) pus xeyee) ool
wawkinba LOJENNUNLOD 30 jBUDY
261 00008 000'LE 000’15 0004 000t 000’ 00008 suof=URWWOS auoyde;a)
prexepie; %9)0) SAIQR)
SIOIAIBS LOLIWOY
S85'y82 000’882 00000t 000002 06008 L [000'®) 0005 000’} 000'682 suoisan
S5y 000'EY 000’6y 000'6% 0002 000'2 000°2p BB SSOLOPIS
ese'see 000’252 000'c82 000582 000'vE foo0'22 000'%) 000°2¥ 000'ee 000'%2 000162 pung uasuad 318s uoe
suoReN peyun o) O LoRRqILOD
ae'ee 000°89 000'0Y 000°0F 000G 050°S 000°SE siweB uogenp]
o512 000'52 000'2E 0002t 000y 000'% 000's) 000'2E SeouBOjR AuEy
esL'8 000'0£ 0002 00C'2} TS.@ {00089 Jooo'sa 000'08 OAED] BLUOL] UO [orEIY
o'z 000’8 000°8} 000’81 0008} 00081 sjue uonewysdey
yB9'8 O000'E} 000°28 000'2% 0002 000’ 0002 000'Sh Kuewied uonwwdag
85°62 000'% 000'8¥ 000’8y o0’ 000'c2 000'0} 000'0) 000'G} sosubdxe jaowss pue jpaR)
SL0'8) ©00'S1 0D0’9E 000'9E 00’9t 000’8} 000’6} 000’83 sueB uong)gsy]
SISCO 8BS BOWWOD
360'8LL" 000'892°4 000'620'2 000'620'2 000'01 ©00'88 000'82 0008} 000'0} 000'EL6's eougsisse eodwo)
wspagoep mewnay fojog epe piL
BEY0R'L 000'092°8 0002588 000'898) 000'022°6 000'0ES 000'021 000°0L ¥ 000'852 000'251 000'069'8 1801 punoy AenBrun
000°00} 000°00b 00000} 00000 eapwino) suonmobap spery
1£9'6 6000} 00001 00008 000°0} wewdirbs weistaey
£59'9 000°00} 000’28 c00'SLL 000'c24 Bunuug
289’8 000 000’9 0009 000'} 000t 000's einypusdxe DS PUESEAAIRS JSLRO
299°60¢ 000°c52 000'092 000052 000°2 0002 000°2L 000°€52 Bu)ss20014 BEQ JjuAPs]
10'ce1 000'Y¥ 000051 000051 000°S 000"t 000’y 000'% 000'SH KWBLINOOP jo LopINpoxtoy
960°SE 000'%Y 600y 000'5¥ 000’ 000’ 000" 000"ty saddns esy10 pue A1ouopRS
{sesEa08D)
(cs28€12 so)Ru)se {sosBa0BD) sojaunse 661 30) 561 10} $661 30) /sesmany) eoudNpU)
amgpuwbe  § angpuedxe 3eBprg /sesBAIRY; Jbpng @100 | (sesmowop) | (sosmewep) | siuswssnday jaoL 8)Q¥PloARIN Jgjop pue | vogwdoxide uoRoIg
2561 €661 668 Bup 1anos ¥551 /sesw0U) [sesBB0U] gas wigopus uong) es6l
pepedxg reoy ¥MO 1@0)-qng 1801 »P0 (peseapop) Aonymg ﬁ
poseIu) Koo 19ne] £661 BujuBLEW
101509 (pasEaop}/pasEsIdy]
(souey) ssmg )




L/7300
Page 57

L T4 00 20T 59T %5T QT YOpI €561 1oA0 S0 B0 d

£5'c98'GL 000°249°6L 000°22¥°28 0001 2e ©00°901 ‘28 000'1 26'S 000°0BY 000'¥6L 000'L62'Y 000°296'C 000'SEE’) 000'SES"92 jexi-qng

0Q00°coL 000°00} 006°G0L esnppusdxe LBSBION O}
000412 600°052 0000l ¥ 000°0L Y 000°09L 00005 000'Cl 4 000'0} 1 000’052 swoos Bugsew u} vongaxdsany

snosuRNUNS 10) WalsAs Jo Judwweoexsy; G

$55°985°E ©00°C09'E 000°'¥¥B't fooo'c® 000°226° [de xo¥4 K000"983 000'85) 000’68 000°21 0001 2 000°212°¢ 1epL (WHdL
9/0'29 000°29 00085 02085 000 000'01) 000y 000¢C 0002 000'c9 wawdinbe poummog
1oy 00008 00008 000'08 000°'08 Bupuug
169 0D0°s 0009 000'9 000" 000'h 000 000's @gpuadxe VS PUS SBAAIDS 01O
289'6£2 C00'ee: 000°223 000'L2} 600"y 000'% 000y 000'€2t Bu)ssao01g TR SuIPe;]
S11°502 000682 000'6Y2 000'6YZ 000’6 0002 ©00°2 000°2 000'0%2 S)eeLINoop o uogonpoxiey
©91'61 000°02 oeo'ee 000'€2 000"t 000'} 000" 00022 saddns eoyo pue Aisuonag
612°8E1 000'8tL 0G00'0EL Goo'eLl 000'0C} SBOIAIS |BSOg

£61°11 000°062 000°82 000'S 00012 000" 2 Bujuep (smoeRUoY

002’9 0009 0009 000’9 000’9 swriwex esurnsy)
SS0'el 000°c} 00013 0D0"s 8 000t 000's €000} Bugesy
o6y'e 000°” 0008 0002 000°9 000'2 0002 000'y Apoupop3
819°652 000'692 000'SE} 000'¥£1) 00002 0600’ 000's 000°S 000°552 HAD SPISIND S0 JO Busy
000'2E 000'2¢ preddgy WHEpM e5uBD JO j[USY
235’8 0006 00051 000°G} 000'1) 000't 000'L 000'GL G138 LORTNOM) PLE SH00]
(seswaxop)
(cs23618 sojaupse | (seswanep) ss)aunss 661 30} Y86} 10) 661 30) fsesERU) eousnpy)
eipuede | angpuedxs yBpng JsoBERDLY whpng 830D | (sesweosp) | (sesmexsp) |siuswesnbes 1118 e)qEpIoARIn 1giop pue | uogeudoxide UoROeS
Fe )3 €584 ¥561 Bum yinos 68 JsesBany] Js9sBOO) §8s8 azgo pue uopgju) £ea6
paped3 1804 Mo 1e0-qng 1891 30 (peswop) hoymmg
PeSEI0U) Ffunnoejo jan) £563 Bupjauew
101500 (pasEeBp)pasenIdy|

(souvey sswg u)




L/7300
Page 58

AT R - P PN VR =—— - == — =
619°2Sr e 000'GEL'68 000'69L'86 000825 000 672 96 000'80C L 00008y 000 ¥62 000¥€6'S 000°665 ¥ 000SEE'L 000'0¥068 TVIOL-ANVHD

000°002'2 000'002'2 Bup wnos paedduy WA egued gi
122192 pung jede) Buppo 0} uognGILOD

PL3 IYOP G65L O oSy
808'S2e'e) 000°850"y) 000°2¥} ¥} 000°2¥ Vi 000'2£9't 000°2£9'8 000'2¢9'L 00050521 11VOAQVLONN @5us) epert
[suSHBLLBiU) By O} LOJNQLIU0D 21
{sasEanap)
(e6218 S9]RUYSD (se3E0200p) S RUNSO ¥561 30) $661 20) ¥E61 30) Jses®00U) eduangu)
aunppuede | enppuedxs wWBpng JsesEau Bpng (sesmpop) | (sesmorop) | syussanbss [1:13% S|gEIoARIN Jgioppue | vogmrdoxdde uopses
861 £661 661 Bum nos 6561 /spEEROU) /sesEanL] yas Jsyiopue uonaiuj €661
posoechy 1304 Mo 1=01-gng 190} B0 {pesBanop) homgg
pas=R0Y) Aynpow)o 1889) £661 Bupsuew
401509 (peSBEOP)/POSEBIOL]

(soum) sspag u)
FAIADS TITVIIT - SNONVIEJOBJIV €661 BIA0 STIVWIST #8851 J0 SISVIEDINI JO SISKTvRV
T XmNddy




3eBprg pasodord /g

L/7300
Page 59

papaddg fe
sie SISy 8 11 ot o &Y S'Se 891 Shi - /9 000'69L'86 $es4
sie oSy 8 ci ot o2 Sb ¥2 1 Sy /8 ODO'SEL'68 000'0v0'68 e85l
Sig y 8 ot ot (v W €2 89l 14! eig'esy'es 12£'€16'S8 2661
eie Wy 9 6 oe o2 i €2 891 141 o\'o22'sL 208'vez'sL 1651
€ie iy 9 6 ot o2 W €2 89l tvl 128°2E8'L 000'125'v2 0661
&2 81y 2 v 12 st iy €2 :<]8 4 205'981'59 000'198'v9 65563
082 S'90p - - g6l St oy o2 =218 (>4 SB88'S6E'19 00U'6EY'19 8851
se 5'86E - - sSi 43 oy (14 all il 622016'98 ooc'z2l'lo 1561
Q2 S5E - - - - b = <]} 1 688'E90'SS 085'265'65 9861
352 ue - - - - Sp a2 =11 e 680VES'YS 000'0¥S5'2S S5l
52 (¢ ) - - - - ob e $91 zl £96'850°25 £96'890'2S ve5t
52 ose - - - - J13 2 o1 el oLYEBL' LY 000'2£9'6Y €853
52 e - - - - v 61 (e <11 yra 1e8'650'sYy 000'105'SY 261
352 o - - - - s o2 €51 &z €65'050°¢Y £85'050'2y 1851
52 s2e - - - - ¥ 12 =4} L8 009'eb6'6e 009'evs'sE o351
152 yie - - - - 05 2 €€l ol 2BE'E0E'8E 000'2pL'8E 661
52 €2 - - - - 65 cb €21 86 eri'sse'se 000'SBS'8E 8161
oot enoge anoe @AoGe
SO e g sD pw g s pB g SO P g
$301430 Wwiol ams ams
aNNCH SONVISISSY
40 WddlL Avrondn AHVHOSNL ANSNWWH3d SHNUKANISE SNOUVHSOH IV HV3A

U38ANN S1SOd0H3IBNNN v

B16T JONIS 1350NE LIvD SHT 36 NOWMoAT
TXONIdV



L/7300
Page 60

APPENQIX. It
SCHEQULE_OF ESTABLISHED PQSTS

Professional General Service

DG/ Sub~- Sub~
DDG D2 D1 _P5 P4 P3 P2 tolal G7 Q8 G5 G4/G1 iotal  Tota
GFFICE OF THE DRECTOR -GENERAL 1 1 ’ 1
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR -GE NERAL 1
Information & Madia Rolations Division 1 1
{a) Publications Unit 1 1
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR-GENERAL 1 1
Parsonmel Divislon 1 1 1
Finance & Genaral Services Divison 1 1
(a) Budpet & Control 8sction
() Finance & Accounts Section
(¢) Interpretation Unit
(d) Condorenca Office
(e) Logistice Saction
M Yechnica! Sevices & Bulldings Unit
@) Sscurity Unit
(%) Yelephone Unit
W) Procurement Unit
{v} Malling Unit
) Travel & Insurance Unk 1
(0} Messengers & Transport Unit
Translation & Documentation Division 1 g
() Trarslation Services
) Operations Unlt
o) Reference Unk
Qi) Engtlish Transiation Secton
{v) Franch Translation Section
(v) 8panish Trarslatian Sectlon 3
) Documente Control Section
{¢) Documents Systems Section
(d) Yex? Processing Section
(0) Docuinents Reproduction & Distribution Section 1
N Ubrary 1
Loga! Afairs Division 1 1
Sausion, Courcll, Relatwd Bodiesand Trade &
& Development Division 1 3 05 1 5.
Exierral Relatons Division ) 1
(a) Registry 1
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR~GENERAL 1 1
NEW POLICY DEVELOPMENT 1
Group of Negotiations on Services Division 1
Policy Alfsirs Division i 1
Technical Barriers to Trade and Trads &
Emronmant Divislon 2
Agriculture & Com moditias Division 1 3 2 1 1
MARKET ACCESS AND RULES 1
AS8SISTANT DIRECTOR~GENERAL 1
Tar#i Dividon 1 1
Non=Tarff Measurea Divislon 1 0.5 1 2.
Textles Division 1 1 1
Textles Surweillance Body 1
Rules Division 1 3 1
TRADE POUCY RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS 1
Economic Research & Analysls Unit 1 3 1 3
Statistics & Information Systeme Divislon
{a) information Systeme
§) information Systsms Managsament Support Section 1 1
) Network & Systsms Soft Saction 1 1
() Systsms Davelopment & Production Sactien 1
Jv) Office Aviomation Support Bsction
(b) Statistics
M |awrnations! Relatione & Services Bsction 1 1
0) Marchandiso Trade Sect) 1
(1)) Intsgrated Data Gase Sect 2
Trade Policics Revisw Division 1 1 5 1
Technical Co-oparation & Tralning Division
(a) Technzal Co-~operation 1 3 2 2 1
(L) Training 1 1
Reglonal & Preferontial Trads and Trads &
Finance Division 1 1 1 1
Approvad 1603 establishment 4 7 12 41 44 29 8 145 23 40 42 63 168 313

1

-
-

- ) - -
- s . -
-

-
- NONWODNGE - O0O U = O - -a )t

-
D@N=-= DOV NN DNEE LD

NO=2 000D« =~NABNVNOGNLNUOMN 2N
-
-
- - Gy O W

-y

«
-

- s N
-
RNt st ON - D000

[}
- -
N o N -

-
NARANERNNOOO &N
-g -
Ny NOLOOO-AaN

-
- . )G s -
-
Qo
-
N
(=]

N = - A = AW
-
VN - a2 NO -

O = N a IR = A
-
-
L B S R N L~ 2 B B - Y
@ - ¢
“~“ONANNANNRVNO &L WLDN N

(=B
& MOO
&N

-
-

-
N ed -t a DO

NOD oM WLN
-
N

WA - W20 =
-

&~

-
-
N
-]




L/7300

Page 61
APPENDIX IV
PROPOSED ALLOCATION OF GATT'S STAEE
Situation for 1994
Permanent Temporary Assistance Uruguay Round TPRM
P andabove (c]] P andabove as P endakove 1} Pandabove @GS
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR-GENERAL 2 b
Qonaml Service supoort staft L 1 kR =
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR~GENERAL 1 1 1
Information & Media Relations Division 4 3 1 1
Qenerl Servicn support staff 4 b 3 =
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR~QENERAL 2 1
Personnel Division 3 8
Finance & Genaral Services Division 18 47 1.5
Translation & Docurnentation Division 27 60 8 4 2
Legal Affairs Division 2 2 3
Session, Council, Related Bodies and Trade
& Dovelopment Division 55 1
Extarnal Relatiorss Dwision 3 2
Gleneml Service support staff 121 33 hF3 2
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR-GENERAL 2 1 1
Qeneml Service support staff S 1 = =
NEW POLICY DEVELOPMENT 1 1
Group of Negotistions on Services Divigion 1 2 1 4
Policy Altairs Division 2 2 2
Technical Barriers to Trade and Trade
& Environment Divigion 4 1 1
Agricuture & Commodikies Division 8 4 1
Generm! Service support sfalf 10 [ d =
MARKET ACCESS AND RULES 1 1
Qeneml Service support staft 1 1 = -
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR~GENERAL 1 1
Tariff Division 2 3 1
Non-Tariff Measures Division 25 1
Textiles Division 3 1
Textiles Surveilance Body 1 1 1
Rules Division 5 1 1
Genenl Sarvice support staft a 5251 <) 1
TRADE POLICY RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS 1 1
Economic Research & Analysis Unit 8 1 2
Statistics & information Systems Division 12 9 9
Trade Policles Review Division 8 3 1 8
Technical Co—operation & Tralning Division 1 8 1 1 1
Regional & Prefsrential Trade and Trade
& Finance Division 4 2
Genes| Service sypport stalf 22 25 A g
TOTAL 145 168 28.5 49 20 30 11 8




L/7300

Page 62

3ONVISISSY ABVEO4NIL 40 31N03HOS

A XIGN3ddV

000'68L°L 00522 €00'98e GLLY 000'vys Tooc'2ys 0502 000'Z19'9 orl'ee IvLIOL
000'0S 0 - - = - - 000'0S - (o109 ‘esns) ApuseyBlll ‘SSOUYI)S)
§83s 10 uowesejdoy
000°054 0 - - - - - 000'051 - ewpIAAQ
opo'ce 0 - - - - - 000'2¢ - stepues—jooid ‘sionp3
000°€65 oye'e 000'v9 Gse - - - 000'625 088'2 SI2}IOM [enuew
‘sprenB ‘s1eBuessep
000'e9 03g - - - - - ono'e9 03g 834200 OOUOY
000'G12°1L 0¥9'2 noo'yyve 080’4 000’28 000’ 1vT 080'1 000's61'L osy's sisidhy 'syjipo ‘sepmelces
ooo'sZe' s oot's ~ - - - - 000's22'} ooe's udnIG Bussesold xe)
000'igh's or2'e - - 000'y8 000’951 Oty 000°184°1 oie'e §103BjsuBy} ‘s1esney
000°205°'2 ops'e 000'88 0Lz 000'82 000'052 o¥s oog'est'e org's feuoissejoIy
000'sY 08 - - - - - 000'sd 08 sjueynsuod
MG skep ams skep amS Ims skep ) skep -
310Mm 3om %IoM 3}I0M
18A8] £661
$651 30} Bujmpupsw {reoh ying)
SO)BLUNSE sjueiuelnbal Jo3s02 661 40}
$E64 18104 feuoppoy (peseaisop) uogenujuoD wdpng £651
{pusEaIoU|
11vS




L/7300
Page 63

000'8¥8¥ 00081 - - 000'tSt 000285 v 000’8t IOl
000'G5 ) p = = 000°05 - (010 ‘wAps; A1 e)EW *SSELNIIS)

488 10 Juswisogdey
000'051 4] - - - 000'031 - eWiBAD
0 G - - - - - S19pe9I—1000 ‘S10NP3
000’16} 080°L - - - 000°461 030"} SJS)I0M jenue

‘spJenS ‘s ebupssap
000'89 098 - - - 000'89 0sg 3810 08U0Y
000'v£8') 0006 - - 000'6¥ 000'682'1 000’6 SISIGA) sy ej0 ‘seEIeL08S
000'+2 09g - - - 000'¥L 038 uoiaas Suisseao.d Ixe g
000'639 o'y - - 000'2% 000'223 ovb'L sioIB|jSURS ‘SIBSIABY
000'218'L 03L'S - - 000'sS 000'252'1 03L's feuoissajaiy
0 o - - - - - sgnsuon

1ms skep ImS sfep 1mS img shep
%30M %I0M, %0M
Ien8) £561
661 10} Buguew
Q:mEm:_:Gm‘_ Jo1S00
feuopippy (pesesoep) oEpng e661
Jpesesu)

GNNOY AVRDNYN

3ONVISISSY ABVHOdW3L 40 FINA3HOS

IAN XIGN33dY




L/7300
Page 64

000'620¢ 0si's 00088 02 00G'Sc 000'cl6’L 08t'S WiOL
000'0E 0 - - - 0060°08 - {018 ‘enes) A s aw ‘sseuygs)

yes o wauedgdey
000'08 0 - - - 000'08 - BB
0 0 - - - - - siaposi—~1004d "3503p3
0 0 - - - - - SEICM jenuBLl

‘spsend ‘s:ebuessay
©00'89 09 - - - 000'89 ose 84180 caloy
000'Le¥ 0912 - - - 000'1eY 091'e sisjdA) ‘'sys810 ‘SepELI00g
000'49 09e - - - 000'+9 0se uchoeg BuISSe0.4 ej.
coo'rle 022 - - 000's2 600'982 o2 SJojejSURY ‘siesiAsy
000'250'L osl's 000'83 0.2 - 000'v56 0882 RUOISSB NI
0 0 - - - - - sIENSUCH

amg shep dmg sep dms aMg shep
3IOM 3OM SOM
18A8] £B61
664 30} Suuguew
sjusweinbal 301502
fRUONPPY {peses09p) 196png €661
Jpesesou)
WHd1

3ONVISISSY AHVHOdWAL 30 I INA3H0S

A XION3ddY




L/7300

Page 65
APPENDIX Vil
SALARY SCALES FOR PROFESSIONAL CATEGORY AND ABOVE SHOWING
ANNUAL GROSS AND NET SALARIES AFTER APPLCATION OF STAFF ASSESSMENT
EFFECTVE 1 MARCH 1993
(in US dollars)
Step Grade
P.1 P2 P.3 P4 P5 D1 D.2
i Gross 33,277 44,359 55,753 69,020 84,528 98,315 109,444
Net~D 24,549 31,517 38,014 45,27 53,600 59,847 66,711
-8 23,565 29,603 35,520 42,103 49,669 55,304 61,183
I Gross 34,580 45,779 57,431 70,843 86,430 08,417 111,848
Net-D 25,744 32,344 38,937 46,255 54,608 60,961 68,012
-8 24,299 30,359 36,356 43,000 50,579 56,308 62,273
it Gross 35,910 47,226 59,111 72,661 88,332 100,529 114,448
Net—-D 26,537 33,169 39,831 47,237 55,616 62,075 69,313
-8 25,028 31,110 37,192 43,894 51,488 57,296 63,364
v Gross 37,255 48,675 60,787 74,480 90,234 102,667 142,948
Net-D 27,331 33,895 40,783 48,219 56,624 63,787 70,613
-S 25,758 31,862 38,027 44,789 52,397 58,228 64,454
Y Gross 38,600 50,123 62,467 76,302 92,136 104,810 119,450
Net—-D 28,124 34,820 41,707 49,203 57,632 64,301 71,914
-8 26,486 32,614 38,864 45,686 53,306 59,162 65,545
Vi Gross 39,944 51,572 64,145 78,120 94,036 106,952 121,952
Net-D 28,917 35,646 42,630 60,185 68,639 65,415 73,216
-8 27,215 33,366 39,699 46,580 54,214 60,096 66,636
Vi Gross 41,292 53,021 65,839 79,941 95,938 109,094
Net-D 29,712 36,472 43,553 51,168 59,647 66,529
-8 27,945 34,118 40,538 47,476 55,123 61,030
vie Gross 42,636 54,468 67,550 81,794 97,840 111,237
Net-D 30,505 37,287 44,477 52,151 60,655 67,643
-S 28,674 34,869 41,380 48,363 56,033 61,964
X Gross 43,980 55,953 69,259 83,649 99,740 113,377
Net-D 31,288 38,124 45,400 53,134 61,662 68,756
-S 29,402 35,620 42,220 49,249 56,941 62,897
X Gross 45,337 57,453 70,970 85,502 101,673
Net-D 32,092 38,948 46,324 54,116 62,670
-8 30,130 36,367 43,062 50,135 57,794
X Gross 58,953 72,680 87,355 103,612
Net—-D 39,774 47,247 55,088 63,678
-S 37,114 43,904 51,021 58,640
Xl Gross 60,458 74,389 89,213 105,548
Net-D 40,601 48,170 56,083 64,685
] 37,862 44,744 61,909 59,484
Xiti Qross 76,098 91,066 107,487
Net-D 49,093 57,085 65,693
=S 45,585 52,795 60,328
Xiv Gross 77,807 92,821
Net-D 50,016 58,048
~-S 46,426 53,681
Xv Gross 79,519 84,775
Net—-D 50,940 59,031
=S 47,268 54,567

Notes: D = Rate of net salary applic able to steff members with a dapendant spouse or child

S = Rate of net salary applicable to staff meribaere with no depandant spouse or child

N.B. Each point of post adjustment is worth one per cent of the relevant net basa salary.

Separate scales of post adjustment amounts are no longer published.



L/7300

Page 66
APPENDIX IX
SALARY SCALES FOR GENERAL SERVICE CATEGORY SHOWING
ANNUAL GROSS AND NET SALARIES AFTER APPLICATION
OF STAFF ASSESSMENT EFFECTIVE 1 JANUARY 1993
(in Swiss francs)
Step Grade
GA1 G2 G3 G4 @5 G6 G7
! Gross 60,292 65,944 72121 78,947 86,711 95,326 104,854
Net 46,063 50,212 54,721 59,690 65,319 71,525 78,324
I Gross 62,360 68,211 74,598 81,662 89,699 98,605 108,494
Net 47,583 51,867 56,529 61,658 67,474 73,886 80,908
]l Gross 64,428 70,478 77,081 84,376 92,692 101,929 112,133
Net 49,103 53,522 58,337 63,626 69,629 76,247 83,492
vV  Gross 66,507 72,746 79,575 87,090 95,685 105,254 115,773
Net 50,623 55,177 60,145 65,594 71,784 78,608 86,076
v Gross 68,589 75,013 82,068 89,822 98,678 108,580 119,412
Net 52,143 56,832 61,953 67,562 73,939 80,969 88,660
VI Gross 70,672 77,288 84,562 92,5585 101,713 111,905 123,051
Net 53,663 58,487 62,761 69,530 76,094 83,330 91,244
Vil Gross 72,754 79,570 87,056 95,288 104,749 115,230 126,691
Net 55,183 60,142 65,569 71,498 78,249 85,691 93,828
Vil Gross 74,836 81,853 89,565 98,022 107,784 118,556 130,330
Net 56,703 61,797 67,377 73,466 80,404 88,052 96,412
IX  Gross 76,924 84,136 92,076 100,784 110,819 121,881 133,970 *
Net 58,223 63,452 69,185 75,434 82,559 90,413 98,996
X Gross 79,020 86,419 94,587 103,556 113,854 125,206 137,609 *
Net 59,743 65,107 70,993 77,402 84,714 92,774 101,580
Xl Gross 81,117 88,710 97,098 106,327 116,889 128,532 141,249 *
Net 61,263 66,762 72,801 79,370 86,869 95,135 104,164
Xt Gross 83,213 91,009 99,622 109,099 119,925 131,857 144,888 *
Net 62,783 68,417 74,609 81,338 89,024 97,496 106,748

* For etaff in service prior{o 1 January 1992, the grose salaries (for purpose of computing psnsion
contributions and benefits) for Omde 7, steps ix to xii are as follows: Sw F 133,998 (&);
Sw F 137,757 (x); Sw F 141,518 (xi); and Sw F 145,278 (xii).




L/7300
Page 67

w0'1S 120'6y 200’8y g9y 96L'vy  €i9'tsy  ¥egey  280'ly t6'6S 68588 1—~d

&' DE'Y9 wL'ee 5128 L€'09 L6'8S Z6'9s L'eS 298'eS  S8g'es 96L'0S ece'sy 2-d
628'98  pP'¥8  S85'28 68108 SY0'6L  S'Z. 828G S80'. 2e8'lL O0ve'69 91'89 S9E'e9 l2o'vs  ¥8L'%9  206°09 e—d
Se2'e0l 210001 296'26  T0B'SE  088'SE  ISb'c6  6DE'06 682’88 880’98 €0L'¥Y8  0S1'e8 1el'0B cse'sl  68'9L  Zze'hl b—-d
yoR'clL  sig'ell  SolilL Zal'edl 211201 086'WDL 265201  €25'00b  18S'86  Z8¥'9s  S9v've sv'es 60108 S—d
69v'02i  60L'8LL  BL'GLL  Ges'EilL 18i'ill 818'80L  605'00F  €SL'¥0L  Si8'L0L 1-a

pZ'ect /82’02l clo'sgl  ges'czl  sSge'sll  2ig'sit  2-a

080'8EL o8V

ggg'skbl  ©SN

e65'051L ©aa

000'061 Ba
N NX nx X X X Xi mA A A A N i i 1
|oAe]
Sd3aLs
(ce61 3qWBADN | 8AROaYS)
(sseipp salels paiun ud

3N0EY GNY AHODILYD TTYNOISS3J08d HO4 NOLLVHINNWIY F19VNOISNId

X XiGN3ddv



L/7300

Page 68
APPENDIX_XI/ APPENDICE X!/ APENDICE XI
DRAFT SCALE OF CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 1894
BAREME DES CONTRBUTIONS PROPOSE POUR 1994
PROYECTO DE ESCALA DE CONTRBUCIONES PARA 1894
(Minimum contribution of 0.03%/
Contribution minimale de 0,03%/ Contribucién minima de 0,03%)
1694
Interest earnad/ Net Contributiony
Contracting parties/Paitias contractantas/ Contributions/ intéréts crédités/ Contribution nette/
Partes contratantes Contribuciones Interosos devengadan 1/  Contribucién neta
% Sw F/FS Sw F/FS Sw F/FS

Antigua and Barbuda/Antigua—et —Barbuda

Antigua y Barbuda 0.03 26,310 - 28,310
Argentina/Argaentine 0.33 322,410 (781) 321,829
Australla/Australie 1.28 1,260,330 (15,618) 1,244,714
Austria/Autriche 1.44 1,406,880 (14,952) 1,391,928
Bangladesh 0.08 78,160 - 78,160
Barbados/Barbads 0.03 29,310 (232 29,078
Belgium/Belgique/Béigica 3.42 3,341,340 (36,754) 3,304,588
Belize/Belice 0.03 29,310 (325) 28,085
Benin/Bénin 0.03 25,310 (15) 29,205
Bolivia/Bolivie 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Botswana 0.06 58,620 - 58,620
Brazil/BrésilVBrasil 0.86 840,220 - 840,220
Burkina Faro 0.03 29,310 (86) 29,244
Burundi 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Cameroon/Cameroun/Camaorin 0.05 48,850 - 48,850
Canada/Canadé 3.93 3,839,610 (49,649) 3,789,861
Central African Republic/République

centrafricaine/Republica Centroafricana 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Chad/Tchad 0.03 26,310 - 29,310
Chile/Chili 0.27 263,780 (26) 263,764
Colombia/Colombia 0.18 185,630 (2,116) 183,514
Congo 0.04 23,080 - 39,080
Costa Rica 0.08 58,620 - 58,620
Céte d'lvoire 0.08 8,160 (162 77,0898
Cuba 0.17 156,090 - 166,090
Cyprus/Chypre/Chipre 0.06 58,620 (532) 53,088
Czech Republic/République tchédque/

Republice Checa 0.26 254,020 (847) 253,173
Denmark/Danemark/Dinamarca .10 1,074,700 (12,642) 1,062,058
Dominica/Dominique 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Dominican Republic/République dominicaine/

Repliblica Dominicana 0.04 39,080 - 39,080
Egypt/Egypte/Egipto 0.17 166,090 (2,045) 164,045
El Salvador 0.03 29,310 (212) 20,098
Finland/Finlande/Finlandia 0.74 722,980 (10,126) 712,854
France/Francia 7.18 7,014,860 (70,325) 6,944,535
Gabon/Gabén 0.04 38,080 (293) 38,787
Gambia/Gambie 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Germany/Allemagne/Alemania 12.36 12,075,720 (108,281) 11,067,439
Ghana 0.03 29,310 - 29,310

1/ Interest earned in 1992 under the Early Payment Encouragement Scheme (L/6384) and to be deducted from 1994
contribution/ntéréts crédités en 1992 dans ls cadro du Systdme d'incitation au paioment rapide des contributions
(L/6384) ot & déduire de la contribution pour 1994/intereses devengados en 1992 en el marco del Plan de incentives
para el pronto pago de las contribucionas (L/6384) y a descontar de la contribucién pare 1994,



L/7300
Page 69

Interest earnad/

1994
Net Contribution/

Contracting partios/Parties contractantes/ Contributiona/ Intéréts crédhés/ Contribution nette/
Partes contratantes Contribuciones Intareses devengados 1/ Centribuclédn neta
% Sw F/FS Sw F/FS Sw F/FS

Qreece/Gréce/Grecia 0.47 459,180 (4,187) 455,003
Guatemala 0.05 48,850 - 48,850
Guyana 0.03 29,310 (38) 29,272
Haiti/Hai/Ha it 0.03 20,310 - 29,310
Hong Kong 3.1 3,038,470 (31,630) 3,006,840
HungeryMongre/Hungifa 0.31 302,870 (4,019) 298,851
lcoland/Islande/lslandia 0.05 48,850 (586) 48,264
India/Inde 0.63 815,510 (1,292) 614,218
Indonesia/indonésio 0.82 801,140 (6,049) 795,091
IrelandNiande/irlanda 0.72 703,440 (7,973) 695,487
Isracl/lsras! 0.44 429,880 (1,755) 428,125
ltaly/Ralie/Italia 5.50 5,373,500 (37,348) 5,336,152
Jamaica/Jamaique 0.04 39,080 - 39,080
Japan/Japon/Japén 8.46 8,265,420 (28,548) 8,236,872
Kenya 0.05 48,850 - 48,850
Korea, Republic of/Corée, République de/

Corea, Republica de 2.29 2,237,330 (10,840) 2,226,490
Kuwalt/Koweit 0.16 156,320 (9) 156,311
Lesotho 0.03 29,310 (20) 29,290
Luxembourg/Luxemburgo 0.30 293,100 (3,635) 289,665
Macau/Macao 0.05 48,850 (510) 48,340
Madagascar 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Malawi 0.03 29,310 (98) 29,212
Malaysia/Melaisie/Malasia 1.08 1,055,160 (1,656) 1,053,504
Maldives/Maldivas 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Mal;/Mali 0.0% 29,310 - 29,310
Maelta/Make 0.05 48,850 (309) 48,541
Mauritania/Mauritanie 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Mauritius/Maurice/Mauricio 0.04 32,080 (273) 38,807
Mexico/Mexigue/México 1.02 996,540 (3,273) 993,267
Morocco/Maroc/Marruecos 0.17 166,090 (1,283) 164,827
Mozambique 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Myanmar, Union of/Myanmar, Union du/

Myanmar, Unién de 0.03 29,310 (304) 29,008
Namibla/Narmible 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Netherlands, Kingdom o{/Pays—Bas, Royaume

des/Palses Beajos, Raino de los 4.11 4,015,470 (42,762) 3,972,708
New Zealand/Nouvelle—Zélande/Nueva Zelandia 0.29 283,330 (3,509) 279,821
Nicaragua 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Niger/Niger 0.03 20,310 - 29,310
Nigeria/Nigéria 0.31 202,870 (1,312 301,558
Norway/Norvége/Neoruega 0.93 908,610 (11,047) 897,563
Pakistan/Pakistan 0.23 224,710 (674) 224,038
Peru/PéroufPeri 012 117,240 - 117,240
Philippines/Filipinas 0.35 341,950 (1,267) 340,683
Poland/Pologne/Folonia 0.42 410,340 (5,359) 404,981
Portugal 0.68 664,360 (1,501) 662,859

1/ Interest earned in 1892 under the Early Payment Encouragement Scheme (L/6384) and to be deducted from 1994
contribution/intéréts crédités en 1992 dans lo cadre du Systéme d'incitation au palement rapide des contributions
(L/6384) et & déduire de la contribution pour 1884/Intereses devengados en 1992 en el marco del Plan de Incentivos
para el pronto pago de las contribuciones (L/6384) y a descontar de la contribucién para 1994,




L/7300
Page 70

Contracting parties/Partles contractantes/
Partes contratantes

Interest earnod/
Intéréte crédités/
Intereses devengados 1/

Contributions/
Contribuciones

1684
Net Contributior/
Contribution nette/
Contribucién neta

% Sw F/FS Sw F/FS Sw F/ES
Romania/Roumanie/Rumania 0.18 175,860 (118) 175,742
Rwanda 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Saint Lucia/Salnte—Lucle/Santa Lucia 0.03 28,310 - 29,310
&t. Vincent and the Gronadines/Saint—Vincent—et—

Grenadines/San Viconte y las Grenadinas 0.03 28,310 - 29,310
Senegal/Sénégal 0.03 26,310 - 29,310
Sierra Leona/Sierra Laona 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Singapore/Singapour/Singapur 1.29 1,260,330 (7,195) 1,253,135
Slovak Republic/République slovaque/

Replblica Eslovaca 0.13 127,010 (423) 128,587
South Africa/Afrique du Sud/Sudéfrica 0.58 566,660 (7,056) 559,604
Spain/Espagne/Espaiia 2,36 2,305,720 (12,558) 2,283,162
Sri Lanka 0.08 78,160 (408) 77,752
Suriname 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Swaziland/Swazilandla 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Sweden/Sudde/Suecia 1.68 1,621,820 (21,541) 1,600,279
Switzerland/Suisse/Sulza 2.02 1,973,540 (16,177) 1,957,363
Tanzania/Tanzanie/Tanzania 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Thailand/Thallande/Tailandla 1.00 977,000 (8,535) 668,465
Togo 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Trinidad and Tobago/Trinité—et—Tobago/

Trinidad y Tabago 0.05 48,850 - 48,850
Tunisia/Tunisie/Tunez 0.156 146,550 (918) 145,632
Turkey/Turquie/Turquia 0.55 537,350 (3,300) 534,050
Uganda/Cuganda 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northem

Ireland/Royaume ~Unl de Grande —Bretagne ot

d'Irlande du Nord/Reino Unido de Gran Brotaiia

elrlanda del Norte 6.25 6,106,250 (57,272) 6,048,978
United States of America/Etats~Unis d'Am érique/

Estados Unidos de América 14.59 14,254,430 (27,567) 14,226,883
Uruguay 0.05 48,850 - 48,850
Venezuela 0.40 380,800 (2,482) 388,318
Zelre/Zaira 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Zambla/Zambile 0.03 29,310 - 29,310
Zimbabwe 0.05 48,850 261 48,589

10000 97,700,000 (704.759) 96,995,246
YugoslaviafYougoslavie

1/ Interest earned in 1992 under the Early Payment Encouragement Scheme {L/5384) and to be deducted from 1994
contribution/intéréts crédités en 1992 dans le cedre du Systdme d'incitation au palement rapide des contiibutions
(L/6384) et & déduire de Ia contribution pour 1994/Interesss devengados en 1932 en el marco del Plan de incentivos
para ol pronto pago de las contibuciones (L/6384) y a descontar do la contribucién para 1934,




